HIRO20

Instruction Manual
HUiRERBREE

BeH—K>T7L— Lt
Black carbon frame type

/7 BELT
7.

wve DRIVE
HESETIC S COEBAZE A RBEE T, L FHEAHICE

2fFEE Overall weight /#94,700g Approx. 4,700g
., ELS BEOT IV, $FIC. MHEILZBOH 55 ¥  Gearratio 17.92:1:4.77

S e M7 N E e g A Radio controller / N AZORE Y b (FI5)

g HEATSV] 1, HIARORITHICLT S Radio set for model helico;;ter (Not included)
AT S, BAIYY > Engine /180~917 5 Z (Nﬂll-f-) |

B COSBEEE. A CEFRCEELTTEL, 80~91 Class (Not included)

¥(¥ 7 7 —5I5E) (Muffler isn't included)
XWARRD:O, FEECHABZ2ERT 3560 HVET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"1.Read before assembly" section before assembly and
operating the unit.

l Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

X In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

1,400mm

HIRO3O LIMMNED ©2007
MADE IN JAPAN  No.10B721




H R
Table of Contents

LA 2 GGD BRI T BIEA T EUY s 1
A TVOFEIE A ZXDRTT o 8
cF Y PUAMIZ IR DD e 9

2 LTI ovveeereeeeie ettt 11

1. Read before assembly ..........cccccoevieueininieueiineiceninecineecseeneenenneneee 1
- Screws and MEASUIEMENLS .........ccovcueuiririiuiiiiiiiiirieiecseee e 8
- Necessary items not included in this Kit ........cccccoeeeenneinnccnnenene 9
2. ASSEIMDLY ..ot 11

Data sheet ...
3. Repair Parts ....

Parts list ......

1AM EIRD DFNAT HEFHRAT S
Read before assembly

AL ZIEH BRICKED L HICLT
BFUTEW,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

O, v R—EGEBE EIFWEREE, YL H)TEN
ij‘o
BAETBHANNTZZ 721, FATHNC C OPEGHBIE 2 k% T
I BHALIZE W,

AT LOEBEEIE, REOR . RITHER L2510 ZHED
ZIELLC, BECNV LRI F—%FTo TRITCEZE S L9 BHVW
2LET,

[ R RNESTFFIVHE] OBHEIZONT
EELOHEIBIZHFERD [V RVEY 7V FIVHE]| oFERE2HHBL
ij‘o
% B O[0R ER il LT b RIS & > THEAR R
IAED D L REE S ) T3,

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

(A CAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

4 N\ 4 : : : N
ErPRER . - e A Mishandling due to failure to follow
o 72k E L7z &2, SR EGEFEOERE
Aﬂﬂ: . a WARNING | these instructions may result in severe
=H Sek: B ) = 4k 7R RN
FERANZHE O CHTRBEEAS R E Vb D, injury or death.
ErPRER . - R - . Mishandling due to failure to follow
sy | o MUk E L7z i, RIS L o TEEKRE
= . e e e these instructions may result in serious
AE S| RO TR B B b 0, A CAUTION e y
M_IJ: p =0 U VN :
9 < HXFIZAT D RN T L7280, ) FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
(JE) : R OMT., BE. A VT F L AICETAEER CEE, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

1A ZATCHBEL R CHAT, BB L2 ofE R O FIRZ H#
L THhHHMITIZA- TSV,

2. ML ATIIC, BRO - WEZ BHENID L 8w, Xy 7 HHO%K
13, B, EHEICOVTRIE LR ET, HF—EEORE -
REDH - HAICIE, BRETT, BEHE D — FIZBESEE O
b O, Lo RS H - BESE T Mk ENE LR
b THERECTE S,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




EREMTI 2 D OREORLICOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

WARNING

I U IRENDRIC

Before starting the engine

CTRERIRY . RATH 2R L T 28wy,

OO, FTA, L E, #HE, UL, BEWSORYERITE DS
Y BT 7280w,

- ORI Z ZRE L TLEE 0,

@ HE, oL &, ROKBIIRITSE LRV TSN,

O I\ L VEFITIIRITSERVT LS,

O K. FK, FhELEOE L TERITSEL VTS W,

& EiE, Wik, BHAEOEL TRIRTEELWTLZ S,

@ [7] UM O AR 5 < ISV BRI AT S nWT {72
S\,

RO LD AL FRIRRE T TRRIT SR NTLZE N,

& it

& P fTRFO N,

@ N TVDIE, WADEE, Bo TSI,

@ EYOFE FOMOIHTIER HIRENSTE RV A

@ NLHEDOHR MADOEM A 2546, H 52 LOBR L R
HoTHDBADLEERERZIT TR LD TLLEE N,

CEBLTERLZNTLES Y,

@ FEREICH S 2 VIERILE LTS v,

@ HHRAEIREN TV AL, LTFZOFHPATHELTL 280,

@ e R B I L e VT L 2 &,

L EBALLRETIILDTLES Y,

O EFT, EARVEHEMHLTLES N,

@ LhR, WIFoWA D RT VLD, HIZoFRWnT LSy,

O EVEIT HETOESICHLZ TLES N,

@ ETHREDD, LTHEEHLTLZE W,

@ ST A HAESIE, LDEIR U TREEL L TLZ3 N,

L FSAN—R L Y FEOT BRI L TLZE W,

@ IGE)T B ESHLL, U B EICH W TEESI ) 4L L Tah

HTERRMERLTLZES N,
L BEOERE L TRV,

@ HEHIETIC . BESICIEEA R whrHa R L. IERICEENT 5
B FITEORRE R ST A PR L TS v,

@ TTHEG O EREE, ROEEORIL M F v b ORFFIREE, &
s DR IAHIREE, & OMARATIC B L RITTE&TOMETICE
TR WPRER L TL 28,

@ EEESROBEFRETEEBOB)NI TR L TL2ZE W,

@ 215 L7280, F OMEahscie 5 HIE, FHHEORRIES T
BV, FHBIIRENTO R WAL, BE EIPHFEE.
Foltv o R - EEARI Y V=T Y S — Y AT
T o TLZE W,

@ EEIENC, LT RIBDO AT DW B ATV WD, FREE~ O
(FAN]Z7) R, % - ZEEHNY 7)) =B HRGFICKBEBINT
WL R HEBL TSN,

L AIEE R E R L T2 S v,

@ KFPE, ReOR— 70 ZIZHE TV S, MIEERG L
HDB DGR L 2WT LSV R T AORER & 2 5N
BhHYFET,

LIV YEAERWT, RIOBRETEEZRE L TLEE N,

@ IV RSN, BHOBMEFEEFE L TR,

@ BEAESBET LI TRI VY VRIS E VTS0,

@ OB X ICRELALNIEED LY VU A BB S VT
723,

. Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.
@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

. This unit must not be operated by:

¢ Children.

@ Menstruating or pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

@ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after

having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

. Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

4 Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

4 Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,

or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

. Inspect each part.

& Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

@ Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the

transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

. Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those

shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

. With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.
4 Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.
@ Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A BE

WARNING

BREHZDWT

Fuel

ERIH T Y IR O 7 a — B ET T,

€ V) YRITMIIMEHTE I A,

€ 70— BRHIFE RS E B LR T VO TR Y iz 45
EELTLES Y,

® 2V D¥ 14 F(ABCIE
LTL7ZE W,

/R IV AV INAY Fed F O VR IV RIS ¢ B B o 49 e VR

FTANVIOEETRESEZIDE, LFHEHLTLZE W,

CBRELRHRT AL EIE, LTIV R ELEERT, G AT

MHATR - TLEE W,

RGO TR MBI L 2 W T 723 v, R

BN DIH DVEEIIAT b T E W,

VY IERDIC & D v &

AN

O HKEHIZIZE VI ICHH L, TENFHELTHER-T
AN

@ BEOER, EATAZHEETTOT, LTFEITHY K-> T
AN

@ EHRITKFIIFHEALLZWTLZE0, BEOBRNYSDH Y T7,
CBREHERLER T, BRAZ VW HICA D EHEETY,
07*%&ﬁt%fﬂéuu\%#%5\%ET6&E%Lt%

WEMOBE % 9 1T TL 28w,
.ﬁ&& . RS S3m BT, oY
S\,
JBREHEE Yy TR LoD L,
BLTLEE N,

AE)L T2

SHIB DT FE D T WV RERT IR

. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.

& Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)

. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle

engine oil and gasoline.

. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.

& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
@ Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
@ To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
. It is harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
4 In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

RATHIS

While in flight

LR 2 B THRIE L e T2,

@ EHAZN BN AATZY LIZRBTEREL L WTLEE W,
@ ERHIZ, BV RTVOTRETICTHFSEELTLEE N,
2. RDBANE, YT U ERERESETLEE Y,

@ BEOTEL LU, REHROPTELITL) L &,

¢ FEMBIUHMERZHRT L L &,

@ BIEOHTNEP o720, BEHCRE
€ TOMFERATHEENS & &,

PREEFEE L2 &,

3LV VEIREIT AL I, RO LITERELTLZE W,
& A, B, BEEYP LT ICHERL ThSHBE LT

7BV,
O Lonh) EBEREEREFZIERFL TLAES Y,
® EEHROAT Y MVORT A v INBEBRDY, Ty rOF v T
—BIEEDS, AT —DONET A F) Y 7REICHDL L%
FEREL TL 728\,

4. FFROEND D V) T OTRESRFICFRWE ANLZNTLZE N,

5. 91¢ Tm@k h k'?‘/"_’i’ﬂ‘ofi’o’ﬂ LAL7ZE N,

@ —EICERB OG5k L CREFHOERIX, FEHFICLD
ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ‘ubm%&@ﬁlk&biT@T\ﬁéKW
FHAMA LI ITLTL 7S,

@ HHELTWDE SR, BT YHEIEI

O ENDHERIZH-T-FATE LTLEZ 0,
HHRERICOL ) £ 5,

6. LYY VIREIKRIZD L XD EIRERIE, v 7 TR v Y URK

BRI Z>TBD 3, kMEH DO 7T -V /1

e VX HITLTLZE W,

FEOPHENTLEE N,
P 720 AT I D o

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
& Do not operate seated or lying down.
@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
. Stop the engine in the following situations:
& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
& When replacing accessories or parts.
& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.
& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.
. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.
¢ Hold the unit securely.
@ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine

carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.

. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.
¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.
& When operating, do not get too close to the unit.
& Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.
. The engine and muftler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A\ Z% WARNING

RAITRIL

After a flight

LEEECHERE LTL 28w,

@ T OICKREMDEMELT RV, ATV OWDARRLBEDS DL
WHiE LT,

@il LI, KEERT CICHKER - TS v,

¢ EHBREETAHAICIBEY 7. Yy T Ly —NOBE %
FTRTHER - TLEE W,

@ R ORHUL, FHEICHE S TLEE v,

2. EHLALREL TS,

@ I LZGTC, SROTFORMPHEVE TAHIRE L TS,

3.5FIE., BE EITOWGEE, Fodve R—FRHEERTL Y V=

TV YT —=ERIIBH LA S,

@ BEOHFHD TR T Ao TR WiIdEHE 2 L
TR MREERE L WS T, HiPEROBEREE %Y
9,

@ BH, EETLLRIE, UV VEERL TR TL SV,

& 1815, MRS 2 HE121F, BELTELREL TS,
COE, BhRIE. BEOMIERSEZLTHEHL TLZE W,

@ REROFEBEROM L& X, REOMREX FEHETE % <
RBGENDHN ETOTIT b T LIEE N,

@ RERCHREIEL, BWE OB, HESLERE 2o, Bk
ZLomh) EREELTLZE W,

HF(CDWT
FATICE L, BEICHKREZ 2T 20 E ) TSI E R0 577
T—T AV ) ZLTEEL TSN,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
¢ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
@ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.
¢ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product or
at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.
¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.
@ Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.
& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to
avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




EIRBRAN) AT 4 -2 R
BFRJFNWNEELEHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

FElZ, MR T O U VR L L CHE0EEHE Y BT L2,
AN TTY DA, EHITRISRRAFFEFIHEZ T TLEE N,

A BE

EROWE. RATHNCIIRE L WSS T T o TnE 3, Mg
HER/ICYNY) T 77 — /NI CTRIIRITE A Z LS TE E T,

ZERSZ CIFEREMEEDYNAHY) XA, H— ARHELRL
Ao, RUDPRBIRICOLDY) . SREEERETG 2 E T,

RATH ORI LIREE D ETE R SNDGEVBDH Y T 0T, 47
TV RBISIA L TL 28, FELCIEAREE BEHWRDICA -
7BEEENBRIAE 280,

RAT ORI EE DFE L WIS, ST ME LT 28w, RATH
I, =% —7L—RFRTHHE% 72720256, [MbEGEF2VnwWEH T
b BEBICHI R BZERPW B ADPFELTWEZ EDBHY T, 20
TEITRITL TR E, O—F —DBRAENPKE LY, 51200~
200001 O EEEEE L TWAH—F —DNE» S 7 T A FASRO
WL7Z20, =% —HTL— FhU&F—2biki7-) 32 KERICHE
DFEF,

BLTOED LWIREDSRELZS, §<I2
B THROEE M A2 L T 728w,

EREMACHL A LT L 728\,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

WARNING

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s interior
or the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm, may fly off from
the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only
genuine parts.

774 FETDBERR

Pre-flight inspection

L FLEDTIE, I8ETE L0 O REROHMEE
S, MEAIIER ISR T,

2. BEBDF v FRAFEN MDD I, PEDI T

3.V =00y FRTIX AT —IZH TR0 DB HRH ViR
LT &,

4, TV T Y FDORIVMID LA ROVDPRER L TLZE 0,

5. 0—4%—7L— NIZERBHEI VA, 71— MRy -
ASITHERR L TL 72 & vy

6. =% —T7L—FDOY T A MILEI
L&,

7. EEW, 2EHK RS- —, TITTe—
FH 2R L TS,

8. PREL K UL DIREE A FEFE L T L 728w, BT 2 — 7o il
WORTANE—OHITEY . X, FIIh < % o 72EE T IGE)
ﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁbﬁ@&< FATH DL ¥ D U AE 1R & BEEHITIC
DRDVLLGEENH Y T T,

97U—737®hg%%ﬁtf<ﬁéwoﬁ

TRBEATTEIE D) Tld 7z £
HRIZOBRDDGEDTDH ) T3,

10. W DJE  HEEZ R L TS v,

1. ZTOY—FHP AL = XZEET 2 2R L TLE S0,
R4 BREESEBEAREDEK & 2 D), T nAAERTY,

12, V% A WIEIEL KB 2 2o fER8 L T 728w, FRICHIHIIREE 1S
BOWTEHBEHMEMERL TS,

13. 7= VO =% — DNV DT>y 3 VIFELPRERLTL S
Sy,

14. fFE'ﬁQ%J‘B@?H(H(H}@’fH(E ﬁﬁn LTL7Z3 0,

EZAFTLE

WHERR L TL 728 vy,

g SN TV EDHERRL T

MHDOINY T K=

Wt otz s 50
RATHO T Y Y =l 5 B

REE

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.
Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

BRI

Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked, especially

in the vicinity of the blade holder.

Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9.  Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A B
= =1

WARNING

771 hhORELMERT

In-flight safety check

1.

L LYV VIR T2V RN T T SRR

C BEDSFEN P LSS ERIZ,

L FRATHIC R RIRE . B ESIEE LIS E. I

AP 7 FRAT R M 2

lyyyéﬁﬁ?étéuJ"éﬂé§®% HxhEhz)
b ONT b>75 EEE LTL7Z&E W,

JEBRICFE CEEHOMHAERN NV E EHRL T, REER—Z

%&@E§~X47%%lﬂ\ﬁ%&@xuywai4v7&

PR LELY Y VIREIOMEBICEY FLTLEES W, Tk &

REHIZI TR, TAFVT Yy F/A0y PVE—IV /754

bE— N @Z{ yIFNEIZL)F Yy T LY —DRENZ Y Y
IRERE ISR WEEDTH ) 3O T, LFmREpEICRL T
EEW,

LI VVVIRENCIE, ST E =S =AY FE Lo b Ehfn L v

JWZFTHIE 2 TL S0,

N ETOT,
k@’&abf(féw

T2IELOLEIAN) 7Y —DMEIL, T Y VBB EB X O

%m%;bwmuiﬁﬂf%MT o TS, F72, HM
DIRWLE T4 L. RATHNIMO AREBRY . BREWH 2w
MHERR L TLEE W,

FT v LK U =5 — DL
BT o TSV, NI v F U 7V E2ETLESTH., A
25 SmUIZIE D 0 T L 2 &,

HRES
LYy SREREZREREL TS,

PEREL, TP RROBERE R ) T 0T,

W= RxF—%5F), BEIIEELZ Do TBELALIEZ N,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
S0 as to not let it rotate.

Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.

In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

771 FEDRERIR

After-flight safety inspection

g

CRATHE D o725 T KO FMEIT - TLEE W, FTD
W5 BRBENHIL, LTHIEL TL2ZE v, KEIH LM

MHIUL, ZHRL TLES v,

ENVIKER > TL RV,

3. RIBRMAIEHRIT S 2 W&, B Y7 RUF Y 7L 5 —

OB Z RS HL - TS v,

Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

Wipe away any oil or dirt.

If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from
the tank and carburetor.

Storage area

2.

1.

2.

EHAE0H 725501, ikl
<téw
VIR L O L WHBTREL TS,
TR R LT AN T — R R

% B Bt CENE)IZIRE L 2 v T

LRWTL 7S,

“;;éf

IV VIRBIRIE, LTREROAT Y MV MY ARAT DN
BTy UMEIED TR 25 2 ERERL T2 &,

IV YDAT—IE) OFEE T A R ¥ IR ) HEE.
Yo a—F =~y FPEEELZWE ) I LoD EIE 2T, 47
Lo TL a8V, T, YRR A THEE L TL 23w,

1.

2.

Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

CAUTION

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be

careful of exhaust fumes.




COBRAEDR S

How to use this instruction manual

M RTOFE

1 M7 ARTICHHEZ BGHAT, BB X ZOMER UMY FIEE
L CTOOMVICA> TL SV, ELWHL. 2TV E
AREDVREEFIETE R L 2B 1NN Th <, REGBRTT,

2. ML TAHENC, WO - NEEZBIEI®O (728w, /Ny 7B
DI, BEOI, BEREICOVWTIRIE U2 hE T, T
DARRE - REDVD 7285812013, BRETTH, BHESD— FIC
WFRIEDHIZ b 5w, e O R -t - FFERTE T, Mok
EABE RO EIEK RN,

O (o DD —2HHAHHEFIE, FE—F 1 brvay 7#)%
LTS,

@ FMEOLEMEZZICL T, MNEHOBET = v 7 27 TLE
éb‘o

Pre-assembly precautions

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. In
the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name
and description of the part(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Department.

(O Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with

.

(2 In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

Swash plate assembly

ORTvyaTb— MREKIZKDBEIZE Ry FFEL N RLUEX 55K —
WENEIU T E 5,

(©@ O—Tip
ERYMNRIVIM3X17.255 -vene 2
Pivot bolt M3X17.255 M2X6CS
M2XECS ceveeeererereererenenrenensenes 4
Cﬂ] EXg58 — VAN
EXg5 ball with stand
EX 05K — VB oo 4
EX ¢5 ball with stand
o J

M2X6CS

EREO&ET. BTE. FERAK
Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

N

P,

ATy v a T L= MARKRTIGHI S
Swash plate assembly
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

O Attach pivot bolts and EX @5 ball with stands to the swash plate assembly
as shown in the diagram below.
YRy hARIV FM3X17.255
Pivot bolt M3X17.255

M2X6CS

ﬁ YRy bRV FM3X17.255
Pivot bolt M3X17.255

M2X6CS

e ==}
==

A\ WARNING

ARBOYE. X, BHEUSNOBRZBRICOVWT, +3ET7A %
TOoTVWERADT, BHEEDFREMSHV ET., TOHE. —
PNOEFEZEVPREITOTITHELS LS,

Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo
will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from
remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




FPDEEESIADRA

How to read part types and sizes

ARHEHFOLHITRE L TV DT, ROHEIZ > TWET,
@ HAIFI) X—-FLTT, LT, IPTRS L EIZFIREINATY
LHAUI IV A= P IVTT,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
® The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, etc. shown

in the following are indicated in millimeters.

FANEEE X Yy NXT7Ua1— o5:K—Jb
Pan-head screw @ Set screw 25 ball
Sl o)
= 12mm = 1 4mm
= N 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS smm o5% —
8x12 arm x4 05 ball
FryTRIY 21— BftEX * &I 3mm
Cap screw ' Shoulder screw ; Bushing
= 8mm - 4.5mm %I?mm
= n v
=4 M2X4. 581+ S 55 _ax6X7
M3X8CS 3mm M2X4.5 2mm Collar 3X6X7 6mm
shoulder screw oflar
2y ECTEX1TE +Fv b EV>Y
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm @S.Smm @(
M3 F v k @6 EY >
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
2y ErTER2ME Pak = b ho— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
N
% 8mm jS.Smm
aXETS. ;’l—l* IV | M3FqmsFy bk $5 —5X8X5.5 e
g mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
me=x AR A B 3 AZAMTYLYT
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer _.Iﬂm'__ Thrust bearing
=
§ 12mm :1:1mm
— S
M3X12[M E X = l L—'I
M3X12 e FW 3X9X1T omm Brg. 26Xe12X4.5H
countersunk screw 3mm
o 4mm
mxyEer7eX T T B JIAN
Counterssgrrélsvtapplng Bearing I4mm Button bolt
E 10mm 4mm
M3X10MTS-1 v_ | Br
v g. 04Xo8X4ZZ Cn e 3mm
M3X10 S Brg. 04X08X2.5F ZZ _f2smm | MoX8A s AL b
countersunk TS-1 3mm M3X8 button bolt
F—8mm
Yy ¥ 7R, Wl A TP R LODIFHEATT, LHI
ABECIGENH Y T, HmPHEEICEESNDLIETTLOIATLE Correct O T

SV, 72, LOTEL LA EN LY ETOT, Bl LET

LETLOBNTLZE W,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to
tighten, fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten
the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

Wrong ><

LoHg&E
Over-tightened.

XIDEDLL
Stripped threads.




é?'f) FTBEHICFY PESHILELDD
155

ltems necessary for flying this model not
included in this kit (Sold separately)

YR AL E2012id, LTOb0FRETT, (JI5E)
YROAMMIE (B IRAEIR)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

SWMIE 7 OREy b

SWM compatible programmable transmitter set

25K
Receiver

SWM3#f

SWM24

=D =B 4
Control amplifier

4 —H—K
Rudder servo

—— K3 H—K
Needle control servo
—F
SWM3 servo
—K
SWM2 servo
SWM1H —K (I)I/El‘/-ﬂv‘/iu/)
SWM1 servo

EvFFrxIb
Pitch channel
(IL//\"'—Q—%W?«»)
Elevator channel

Aileron channel

74— 1F

ERI-F

Extension

cord with
filter

2L yF A
PIT B#%110DX 7y 22 E— KH#EE  Switch g
DFFVEEEIDETT,
A transmitter with the swash
ELE mode function having a front and 20y MLy =R
back ratio of 1:1 is required. Throttle servo
T AlL ‘
Ni-Cd/S 51 —
TR 2006 F 12 B & Nickel-cadmium battery
Compatible models | As of December 2006
TaIN
Futaba T14MZHP / T12ZH
JR PCMOXII
IYYrREe—42—H ;?’)?7”37“[:—#}33 I2I280~907 IR | EvFr—2
Ny T =12V Ny T — Engine 80-90 class Pitch gauge
12V engine Engine plug heating
starter battery battery
N
%

2513-040
¥2,940 (2,800)

2401-011 ¥1,470 (1,400)

b 0K —RCHF
HIROBO RC Fuel For Helicopter & Airplane

15% = hAX &> (F 1 ILH120%)
15%Nitromethan (approx.20%o0il)
2515-200 ¥4,200 (4,000)
23% = bOX &> (FA1ILHI20%)
23%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)
2515-201 ¥5,250 (5,000)

yarnga 7
2.5X5X1000
Silicon pipe

I I URBAR -4 —
Engine starter

Aa—2—= v T b
(74
NTY T AN
Starter shaft

AT 1 vz —
Fuel filter

(With one-way

bearing)

2513-053 N

¥3,990 (3,800) 2513-070 ¥9,240 (8,800) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1,000) 2513-072 ¥525 (500) | 2513-038 ¥315 (300)

b - N
WL ICHELRTE | [Tools necessary for assembly
¥ At (Fifkf@4%) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

FRIAN=K N | FTUFRCF = IN— Hhya—F147 | +FL>F RE—=A I NH 3
Large and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Hobby oil Scissors

Phillips screwdrivers

ol

2513-044 ¥315 (300)

gl

2515-003 ¥315 (300)

2Oy THE
Thread locking agent

BefEEE |

Instant adhesive

Oy RI>RFRZIA/N—
Rod-end (ball link) driver

&

2513-024 ¥630 (600)

EXRTMN—
Pin driver
01.2, 91.8, 02.

s

2513-045 ¥840 (800)
(#fiEm/Curve)

2513-046 ¥630 (600)
(X =/Mini)

2513-042 ¥840 (800)

Oy RI>RRZF
Rod-end (ball link) pliers

ALF (EHFE) 2515-146
For woodworking

THES/MEA (EHE) 2515-148

For impact/eat resistance

(low viscosity) 2515-146 (low viscosity) 2515-148 242 (FhE&FE) 2515-150

¥1,575 (1,500) ¥1,575 (1,500) 242 (medium strength) 2515-150
KTAGRs e AR st | ZgadTedum siength

For woodworking For impact/heat resistance 262 ( Z34fE) 2515-151

(medium viscosity) 2515-147  (medium viscosity) 2515-149 262 (high strength) 2515-151

¥1,575 (1,500) ¥1,575 (1,500) ¥945 (300) 2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

I R* &R

RALCF
Allen hex socket driver
1.5mm 2513-054 ¥945 (900
2mm  2513-055 ¥945 (900
2.5mm 2513-056 ¥945 (900
3mm  2513-057 ¥945 (900




H3EEFILEIAE Useful tools

¥ FLAMMAE (Bi#kf#E) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

TITLF  oois005 TI7A4KRA =L F TL—RHYFR—F RC XAV vsariNy R 75—
Plugwrench 45 6552 500) | Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Puller
2513-026
¥1,050 (1,000)
& S
Q
2513-052 ( > 7/Pink) ¥525 (500)
2513-035 ¥1,029 (980) 2513-039 ¥525 (500) 2513-062 ( % - A/Yellow) ¥525 (500) | 2513-034 ¥1,890 (1,800)
NyFV—Fzvh—
Battery checker * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
e o BOAME
a-F & & M i %
Code Name (BiikflitE) F3 Remarks
Unit price in yen
2515-219 RCYIX4— 945 BNDOBREEDPHULP —EILTESZ Ty IRAN I —F—
R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
2515120 | RC 7V IA—NZTL— 1,260 JA-ICICRABRUY ) ICBRICHEAERE S (BRATRA)
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
2515-121 RClEZWEWELXTL— 1,890 WAOIT7—TIECY 2 —%KE
R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
2515.123 | RCTURZATL— 840 ESHVWIT )R, EEEICHOK !
R/C Grease Spray (800) Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300)
37|
HERDEAFR Names of each component
FT=VTL—R
Tail blade

A TL—N
Main blade

AZETAF=TL—=F
Stabilizer blade

[©) =57
/, MEBHE
= Vertical tail fin
(stabilizer)
% F=VT =L
Tail boom

A LA—=F—~YN
Main rotor head K RRE

Horizontal tail fin
(stabilizer)

T=IT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

Frrr - /
Cabin




R

~]

Assembly

1 BA¥L 52 > 7 DFEAL
Fuel tank assembly

WA/ N T O

OWRELY » 72 DF T ) DT84 T2y ) a v 847 (BI58)
ENARBR, T DF Ty —~ERELET, (MED
PR T AN — "B EBRNTL L))

H Fuel lines

A E & Caution

O Fit a silicon tube (optional extra) into the pipe having the fuel tank
weight. Connect it to the carburetor of the engine, (It is recommended
to use a fuel filter (optional extra) between the tank and the carburetor.)

wRIBHIED=HARID ) O
Fa—JzemmEFEALTH
N—F3%,

Use about 6mm of the silicon

F16mm

©

Approx 6mm

-

MB3X20CS -eevereerenemvereereerenennns 1 tube to cover the pipe at the A . < 10mm
side to prevent detachment. #J45° T 57
Bend approx 45 100~110mm
WEy > (El LY RT)
Fuel tank (Top view)
M3X20CS
N %
SUS/SA 7 \\\\\_\\Q3£
SUS pipe 0
R Sy Fa—
0 Silicon tubin,
* X £
Large e /
yrrExx w7
Tank cap 7N
Small
143 S AN/ e =R

Fuel tank weight
RS > 7 FE ) DOV
Fa—7 ORI,

Connection opening for the
tube with the fuel tank weight

JRADR
One point

&

g0 TIE=0rT

Fuel tank outer ring

Fuel tank

LS TORE T Y Y ORI
~7 =7V y vy -0, AMERIC
LoTdRENVET, BLL T OB
EEL(HRATIToTTF AL,

The connection of the fuel tubing to the fuel
tank may differ depending on the kind of
engine and/or use of muffler pressure.
Please carefully read the instruction
manual of each engine.

KN (7 MR E L TT EW)
For lubrication (Plug it for flight.)

#220mm A O VA A N
Y)aryFa—7 Approx.220mm To the muffler pressure
G5e) avFa—7
Silicon tubing (B75)

(not included) Silicon tubing
T (not included)
(al5E)

Fuel filter 75—
(not included) Muffler

IIVYDFYTLE =
To the engine carburetor

11




BHIS € T2V VIR DGR A TROTEZMOHA THE ) T3, ZIETHHT S,
. Hirobo highly recommends the tools listed below for easy attachment and removal of the fan hub assembly. Please check with your local
Information distributor for price and availability.

BLAIAE (B ATA%)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

i 2513-035 |— — I2513-034 |—
754 FA— Lo F ¥1.029 Eian ¥1.8%
Flywheel wrench (¥980) Puller (¥1,800)

TIALKA =NV YFRIZYI VDRI A T F v bR, RO T—F—ETITA KA =NV ELY Ty PLEANTEICHHE L 3,

HLT %7200 TETY, 30~0 277 A0 R—FAY) Sy —TITHHIENET,
30~0 77 ADeaR—FA) 2Ty —TITHHICHENET, The puller is for safe and easy removal of the flywheel from the engine. This
The Flywheel wrench is used to safely and easily hold the flywheel during tool fits all Hirobo 30-90 class helis.
tightening and loosening of the engine drive (prop) nut. This wrench will fit
all Hirobo .30-.90 class helis. [ 6] 60 ~D 7 T A

[Usagel] 60-90 class example

[fE=FRBI] 60~ 7 I A
[Usage] 60-90 class example

N AL 5L IR M

Cross wrench Wing bolt
M4X10CS A M4X10CS L
(779 F v 2—ORfFAY) Plate (77 v F Y 2—ORf 4 D)
(for Clutch shoe installation) % TS A4 kA =LY 5 (for Clutch shoe installation)
Flywheel wrench TI4 KA — )
Flywheel

| —>30~507 5 %

_ o For 30-50 class
TIABA =
Flywheel
60~902 7 A

For 60-90 class

® 7IvFva—w@BELTVwEAYEMoT, 7L—1%2T7 74K
A= VIZHUTT 95
Lo @ BrIRNVIERLAAT, 794K4 = NV2IFTLET,
© 7IvFra—kEELTVIZRAVEM ST, KitE 771k (FCH L 5 Al ., <o 5T 4Tl LT 7 Su,)
A = VITHAFIT E9,
@ THFLyFEERLoT, FIA4T7Fy PR BSL) 3,
@® Using clutch shoe screws, attach the flywheel wrench to the flywheel. In

@ Attach the puller’s plate onto the flywheel using clutch atta chment screws.
@ Turn the wing bolt clockwise until the flywheel pops loose. If the wing bolt

gets too tight for hand use, use pliers or similar to grip the wing bolt head
this example use the 4mm holes and wider bolt spacing.

@ Hold the flywheel wrench with one hand and tighten (or loosen) the drive
nut using a cross wrench or similar as illustrated above. Tip: wrap the

and turn carefully.

flywheel wrench with a shop towel or rag to cushion your hand.

KA b
Point

TIARA=NVRET Ty Fra—id, 2o IO LTRELAVE I ICE o3 CITHL TS 2 EHKRA b —
‘(\\j_o N
M, FTTIARA—NEMLTHT, 7T v FEHOPLHELTY 2T UZOKTT, jgﬁmoimmuT
BEWE . TAYNVT = VETENRETIE LSE, MOXHOREFD 2N Z210.05mm T THIUIRED ) T8 A, 0‘6‘;;;1‘;;‘;“655
WP REVEE, WolzAZ Ty F v a—%4L, 1IS0ERIELIEE A THAGDE S LIRMB D WAL

HYETo ERICHIAGHLETHATIRNO DR W 2R L TLEE W, >

It is important that the flywheel and clutch shoe are precisely assembled centered and straight on the rotation axis of the engine’s
crankshaft.

After assembling the flywheel and clutch components onto the engine, using a dial indicator, rotate the flywheel and measure the
flywheel’s, the base of the clutch shaft’s and tip of the clutch shaft’s run out as indicated in the adjacent diagram.

The acceptable run out tolerance is 0.05mm or better at all 3 points indicated.

If the tolerances are off, start with the flywheel. First remove the clutch and flywheel and rotate the flywheel 90 degrees on the
collet and reassemble. If you get the tolerance, re-install the clutch and re-measure the base of the clutch shaft.

If you do not get the tolerance at this point, rotate the clutch shoe and look for an improvement. Take the better measurement of
the two positions and install the clutch shoe. Make sure when installing the clutch shoe, the shoe sits flat on the flywheel and is
easy to place into and remove off of the flywheel. Also make

sure there are no burrs on the face of the flywheel or underside of the clutch shoe as these may cause the clutch shoe to sit at an
angle on the flywheel causing excessive run out especially at the tip.

12



IO

2 Engine assembly

QY MNBEBORIAT Iy x =Ty —Z2HHL T

@ vV UHIICFWE10X018X1.5 - T—/8—HF— « AF—F—F
=)= RAF—=F =T =) —FEEE AN, TV EDOFNT
4 7F v TR ES,

@77 vFva—%MAXI0CSTHRMNITE T,

@D e5R—)VE ATy bV LS—=IZM2X6CS, M2F v b TR &
j_o <U779/r ]\>

OV r<T Y b EMAXISCSTRTIT E T,

/’:: [ N\
M3X6IILE A e 4 L R
M3X6 countersunk screw Wty Fra—
E Clutch shoe with shaft
MAXT5CS eevereeverenerreenersenanens 4
Ay =5 =T =) —JE4
MAXTOCS cververeereerenveeeeranes 2 Starter pulley washer
YS. OSH]
(B4 ¥ AD)
N For YS and OS
EX @78 =)l oo 1 Black with Ii
EX 05 ball (Black with line)
M2XECS eevenvereeneerenveeeensanens 1 EXAY — 5 —F—1) —
@ @ EX starter pulley
Y 1 A TR 1
M2 nut VIV v
Cooling fan
FW @1.7 ooveeeeeereenesieineniennians 1
M3X6 [ ¥ A
\FW B10X@1I8X1.5T «weeevvveeennns 1/ M3X6 countersunk screw

TIN= AT =
Taper Collar

A 7 & Caution

AZANT v 4 —

(IO VICREDNHDIE. Ak
ATHHEICERYISHLUET, )
Remove prop drive washer,
prop nut and thrust washer
before flywheel, clutch and
clutch bell assembly.

ATANT v Ty —

f‘/&“‘/ﬁﬁmv v x—id
FALEEA)

(The washer supplied with
the engine is not used.)

FWo10Xg18X1.5 /@

M4X15CS

(O Remove drive washer and washer which is attached to engine.

(2 Put starter pulley and starter pulley washer on engine axis and fasten
them with drive nut which is part of the engine component.

(3 Install clutch shoe with M4X10CS.

(@ Install ¢5 ball to throttle lever with M2X6CS and M2 nut. (Thread
locking agent)

(® Install engine mount with M4X15CS.

M4X10CS

FIATFy b (YU E)

Drive nut (Provided to the engine)
&

3

A X & Caution

T—=IN—=HF—DRXJy hEX—E
DUEEBENELSBEWVE D ICHAILT
TLEEWY,

Install taper collet onto crankshaft
so slit in taper collar is not over
crankshaft drive key groove.

Yy
T —IN=T T —
Taper collar

©

e

gl
g&mxamz‘x

M3X6 countersunk screw

IR Ub
Engine mount

B GV
Engine mount

st
Upper

20mm

O JE—
15mm

EXg5HK — )
EX¢5 ball

FWgl.7

13




9 =0T hIN—DL
Attachment of cooling cover

3

QI F XTI =D =) v T HN—% TFTHOKIZH v

FLET,

@ 27— 7 Hh)N=R: L, RAEBEK25mmy v b LFEFT,
@ FDMOEST, THHICELII YD e =Y YT HN—D

(@ Cut coolin

TWHBELBHEE. TOEGDH v F b4T7% > TTF S,

@ Cut the cooling cover to clear the carburetor as shown below.

g cover at its R and L boss areas by approx. 2.5mm.

(3 If interference of the engine and the cooling cover occurs in other parts,
cut the relevant portions too.

7= T IN—

Cooling cover

[] A Q) m /
L] f ©J ] 7
71y b
% 5 ]\ — Cut
Cut )
45mm ¥2.5mm —>te sHe—
Approx. 2.5mm #92.5mm
& Approx. 2.5mm
/7
71w b
25 Cut
Cut/ 6mm YSI VY v DA By b
0SO1TY ¥y DIé In case of YS engine Cut
In case of OS91 engine 64mm

@ 7= T hN—=%M3XSTSTHUIIT F T,

(@ (o

M3X8TS

@R

M3X12SS

M3X31.25WCIHAAY IN—
M3X31.25WC cross member

©)

FW ¢6X¢10X0.5T

O

0') >~ 7'SS060
O-ring SS060

.

~

M3X8TS

M3X8TS

FIAL T2 IREECoAmmIZ 2 5 L 9 ICLTTF &y,
Cut so as to have a 64mm width.

@ Install cooling cover with M3X8TS.

FWg6X¢10X0.5T

M3X8TS

I Y VASSY
Engine assembly

7 7 v FNIVASSY
Clutch bell assembly

| 01) ¥ 7SS060
\© O-ring SS060
D v =) Yy AT —

Cooling stay

M3X12SS

Iy

NG

‘&Y

M3X31.25WC
JHARXIN—
Cross member

7 =) T HIN—
Cooling cover

14




4-1

7 L —LODO#MEIL
Frame assembly

ORAMRTYYTHRVT =, RTYYTII b Ty —

W Y—FR7L—LDOHMIL l Servo frame assembly

@ Fasten the mast bearing holders, the bearing mount holder and the

FYASSYE T AV THEOMHITE T, (ZORE, KHT counter gear assembly to the servo frame using the screws shown
) below. (Assemble provisionally at this time.)

KARTN VTRV —DRESITERELTFE W, * Be careful of the direction of the bearing holder.

JoRAD B
One point

" N\
@ %mﬂﬁﬂm . . . AR JHOT BRI, WESLETT,
NT ) TRNE — AL VA FEDREIZ A4 >~ A b & Brgh b ¥ — 124
MBXECS covoreveererereieresnrnes 26 Bearing holder Main mast Hik A CBrgh )V 87— DBrgfi A7~ A M2
11.5mm 12.5mm L. [ H B AEICHEE LE T,
. A e &
- () T <A N % FHOBrgd L ¥ —~3E LAk, T
H / (Note) Bearing holder DOXRT) 7= 2 NOBrgRD+E ¥ ¥ —I2
FW ¢2.6X@7.5X0.5T --eeeeenee 26 Front ~. AbirF v LET, £V ¥—IZAL%
WIHEIR, A YA P RRIBREAICEL
@ | L C T OBrgh V¥ —DBrgh+ v ¥ —
PRV LT ERERET, TEHPIYETEN
DRSS FER L TR S0, Biria, A4 YR b CHERAN N E
FW @5X@7XO0. 1T woeevevsverrennns 2 Be careful of the mounting direction. 2T, Brgh V¥ — %L TF SV, A4
VA N BrgA NV F— OBrg Ll & TS
@ ﬂ:l A= RZAB LS Ik o b, M3XECS
N n = 2T TF &S v,
A f Eh fx' v ASSY_(" O}’ ' T . Adjustments are required before tightening the
17 —3X8XB.2S v 2 BISAMNE NV IV aRUAS screws completely. As shown at left, insert the
Collar 3X8X3.2S EBEILTCTEVNY IS Y2 R r;lain ma;t in}tlo l;he !Jearing holcll]ers and aqjust
HAFKE o TWBIEAE. Ty :hzr::usics)t't at the bearings are on the same axis as
| ‘ ‘ | Yy —%EBMLUTHELTTEL, Adjusting method:
M3X267 T AR IN— weeeeeeenn 1 Re: Counter gear assembly Check the Insert the mast in the upper holder and check
M3X26 cross member backlash and looseness after several Lhal‘d“ fits the bearing center hole of the lower
\_ _ L older. If not, lightly push the mast in all
flights. If significantly loose, add directions to check its gap with the lower
additional washers to adjust. bearing center. If the gap is not uniform, apply
pressure laterally or longitudinally until the mast
enters the upper and lower bearings smoothly.
Then firmly tighten M3 X 8CS.

NT) Y TRVY —
Bearing holder
(1)

(Temporarily set)

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

M3X8CS

RAMRT )Y TRIVEY —

FW¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 Mast bearing holder

N Y —FVASSY

Counter gear assembly

AT Y —FVIST

Counter gear 18T

FWg5X¢7X0.1

Ty vy —%ffio T TFOA Y
ZLTTF W,

Use the washer to remove any play at
the top and bottom of the gear.

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

\ﬁ égxscs

M3X8CS

717 —3X8X3.28
Collar 3X8X3.2S
Bt )ie7L— 04
NETET,

Turn the even side of
the collar to the frame.

NT7) <
Bearing mount

M3X267 T AR/ IN—
M3X26 cross member

M3X8CS M3X8CS

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

RAMRT N Y TENT =D EIEEL TSV,
Be careful with the direction of the mast bearing holder.

=
Upper

M3X8CS




7L — LD

4-2 Frame assembly

| A A NNOY YA

D AL Y7 L= LR T 2610, ¢5% LY T E 9,

@l‘/“/“‘/ASSY‘ M3X647 UARXI)N— EXTUH—T 4V
CIINETHAYTHMNTET, 20L&, BEY 7%
YIV=LICHO T ET, (AVETRTUEMTT, )

e
A

7
1

M Main frame assembly

(D Attach the rubber cushion @10, 5 to the Main frame.
() Fasten the engine assembly, the M3X64 cross members and the EX

floating angles onto the main frame with the screws shown below.
Attach the fuel tank to the main frame at this time. (All screws are
fastened provisionally.)

Rubber cushion ¢10

Main frame

axill . AR
Outer side Outer side
fi [ s 41 fi ) B 41
Quick drying glue\ Quick drying glue
it T 2910 S Bt T 2405

\C

Rubber cushion ¢5

AL T L—A AT L—LA

Main frame

MB3XECS  -evevevereremerememererenenns 8 SR

@ @mﬁﬁmm One point

MBXTOCS e 8| [mesroicra-J5s5

m PUHELTHZELL D,

HAFHTIEELICSCHRY

MAXTOCS -veveeerereverememenemenenens 6 E

@ @W Prepare the fuel tank with

MIXETS ooeeeemrrrseeerrreseoe 2 the tubes lnsertgd. Af.ter
assembly, tube insertion

@ Dmﬁmm becomes difficult.

M3XI0MMLE A oo 4

M3X10 countersunk screw

M3F AT F I RER e 10
M3 nylon nut thin type

M3X647 T AR/ IN—
(EXg35 b7 v ¥ ¥ —[EAH)
M3X64 cross member

(with EX@3reinforced washer

press-fit)
FWg2.6X37.5X0.5
M3X10CS
GMERT v T — 6
\¢4 hardened washer

OSI T DFARIIAA T L —LICBHRET LoSIIHES Y FHA,
For using OS engine, rubber cushions o5 are not required to main frame.

M3X607 T A X ¥ IN—
(EX@35it” v ¥ v — £ Ai¥)
M3X60 cross member

Fidlk = 2610
Rubber cushion ¢10

Ry > o
Fuel tank

Fifls T 2 g5
Rubber cushipn ¢5

EX7Q0—7 47T 7))
EX floating angle

l/
0 \
L

M3X607 B A X »IN—

"f\
(EXg3581L7 v & v — £ A %
M3X60 cross member A@

(with EXg3reinforced washer press-fit)

M3X647 T ARV IN—
(EXg35mft™” v ¥ v —[EAi¥)
M3X64 cross member

(with EX@3reinforced washer press-fit)

4 H: :H N
M3X607 T AR 2 /N s 2
(EX ¢35 L7 v ¥ v —EAi%)
M3X60 cross member

(with EX g3reinforced washer press-fit)

)

M3X647 T A X 2/ )N—
(EX g35{L7 v ¥ ¥ —[EAH)
M3X64 cross member

(with EX g3reinforced washer press-fit)

(© |

\FW $2.6X37.5X0.5T - ceeeeveene 8

M3 40 rFy hER

(5
M3 nylon nut thin type /\C\
FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5 »

(c @
@?M3XIOCS \
M3X8TS

o T2V Y ASSY
Engine assembly
PR = 205 \
Rubber cushion ¢5 [hk = 2610
Rubber cushion ¢10
AA T =24
Main frame

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5

M3XI101IL ¥ A
Countersunk screw

M4X10CS

M3X8CS AT 7 ¥ % —
M3X10[I ¥ % 94 hardened washer
M3X10CS Countersunk screw
A 5z & caution
AA T =L
‘ Wy vy
Main frame \” Fuel tank

Bidls = 2 |-|

Rubber cushion

RS > 7 DR Z 13O A TLEE W,

the rubber cushion.

AA 2T L= LD FEBIZHHR T L % (280 A Ak B HEAE HI THEAE L

Place rubber cushion into the hole of the main frame where the tank
sits and bond them with an instant adhesive glue. Then install the
tank ensuring the dimples in the sides of the tank are aligned with

16




4-3

7 L —LO#EIL
Frame assembly

OQH—=KT7VL—2%EBOEIZENT, KFE, EEEHL, 2V

T RAA T T,

QU —=KT V=LA VERMOAALER, BT 7L —20%H/iA
H, EHEO FIZEWT, KPP, BEEZHEL, 27 7L —4D %

TEEEIASE T,

N

Vs
@ % g
MBX28CS -eevvervemreervereriuenuens 20 g 8
MBXECS ovoverrererereerrererenes 6 bf b
o _(_ )
© 1] fE3s
H T —3XBX1T wrevvrserernreeens 20
Collar 3X8X17 B i
o =1
|~
| |
M3X267 T AAL IN— oo 8
M3X26 cross member
MAXASS o ! A 7 & Caution
KEFEOTHhICHHEELT
T,
FW ¢2.6X@37.5X0.5T «-eeveveee 26 Use enough care not to allow
- _/ | any drift in the arrow direction.

@ Place the servo frame on a surface plate and tighten the screws

completely after adjusting the level and the perpendicularity.

(2 Assemble the lower frame after tightening the screws into the servo

frame. Place the lower frame on a surface plate and tighten the screws
of the lower frame completely after adjusting the level and the

perpendicularity.

(
:
g
(L F

900 \900
[
i
~q—|
9° I 90°

o

R LEDLDETFEHIILDLI L

The R and L sides must be matched in a plane.

A * & Caution

M4AX4SSER>Fv—7
ZEbHE. Lobhl EHF
HEFFTL &L,
Ensure the M4X4SS is
fully seated in dimple at
top of clutch shaft and
not tightened down on
the rounded portion of
the clutch shaft.

RKrF~—7
Dimple
M4X4SS

JRADR
One point

M3X267 T AR )N —

M4X4SS

Mast bearing holder

M3X267 HA X 2 IN—
M3X26 cross member

I 9FNIICETOH B EL. D
AL—XICEHETEIEIIC, T>TID
LITHBZERARL T LS,
Adjust the upper and lower positions of
the engine so that the clutch bell
rotates smoothly with no looseness.

717 —3X8X17
collar 3X8X17

R:-LEDLETHEMHICEDLI L

The R and L sides must be matched in a plane.

AY =8 —=HyT) T
%/Starter coupling
A

NAMT ) TRV —

717 —3X8X17
collar 3X8X17

RTN) Y TRVE —
Bearing holder
11.5Smm 12.5mm
-

- (%)
& (Note)
Front

TS HIENTER L TT Sy,

Be careful of the mounting direction.

M3X267 T A X ¥ IN—
M3X26 cross member

717 —3X8X17
collar 3X8X17

|/ FW2.6X¢7.5X0.5
M3X28CS




~ NS ~ Ng —e
5 swM7O> bL/NA—, SWMIJLO 2 L/N—OHAL
SWM front lever and SWM aileron lever assembly
M2X6CS ~ EX@g5R—l
FW ¢1.7 EX ¢5 ball E3 SWM;)LD v LoN—
FW 617 E3 SWM aileron lever M2X6CS
M2X6CS EX g5 —l
EX ¢5 ball
(G 7 5 —5X8X2.5
‘ Collar 5X8X2.5 ' FW ¢1.7
S P N, E3SWMIL L X—% —7 — L
E§ gg jt:all)l/ BRG. ¢5X@10X4FZZ E3 SWM elevator arm
FW 1.7 o
BRG. ¢5X@¢10X4FZZ T VA BRG. ¢5X@10X4FZZ
N 7 Pre-assembled into our factory E3SWMI )L L /v—
R VAT E3 SWM aileron lever
Pre-assembled FW ¢1.7
into our factory /%\ ’
~ M2.6X8 CS /@ ! EX g5
(@ v BRG. 93X@6X2.5FZZ /® 7 T —2.6X3X3 .4 EX g5 ball
MEXECS wroorerssessssmssmsss g 91 EX3X3A )./ Collar 2.6X3X3.4 VOX6CS
Collar 2.6X3X3.4 M2.6X8 CS 71 J —5X8X2.5
E3 SWMIL~R—% —L /5 Collar 5X8X2.5
EX g5 =)V oo 8 E3 SWM elevator lever
EX g5 ball M3X8CS BRG. 03X06X2.5FZZ BRG. ¢5Xg10X4FZZ
© 1| M2X6CS
FW 1.7 coveeeveeveeemmeevesennennens 8 THMNT EX g5 R —)V
\_ J Pre-assembled into our factory  EX g5 ball

- e
6 SWML /N\—D#T
SWM lever assembly
EXSWML /N— AT —
EX SWM lever stay FW ¢2.6X37X0.5T
M2.6X6CS—@, o o . i/[36+ 9}7\:0‘/5 Fv N ER
P E3SWML/ =2 7h | a7 i
FW ¢2.6X87X0.5T ‘Q X E3SWM lever shaft nylon nut thin type
Q@ @ (% .
’ > Ve 7 WA R Y IN—M3X26L
FW ¢5X¢7X0.4T . A0 ))‘( ’l' Cross member M3X26L
M3X8CS 7 Q
1(3}150).\ g§§(¢IOX4FZZ E.a -
LA FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T P 0\
(Already (3£ AN
press-fitted in) (For gap adjustment)
Ve N FW ¢5X¢7X0.4T
© Eum CIALIALET.
M2.6XOCS --evvemvevernennennenennene 2 Insert here. E3 SWMI L N— % — L /)S—ASSY
E3 SWM elevator lever assembly
@ Emm E3SWML /S —3 % 7 b
MBXECS cvvevveveenremeneeienaenaes 6 Max4ass E3SWM lever shaft
717 —5X7X8
@ Collar 5X7X8
................. EX SWML /N—Z 5 —
FW 02.6Xa7X0.5T 4 EX SWM lever stay
@ ﬂ > G M3X8CS
FW g5X@TXO0AT wrreersvvvrevene 3 @ 0 4
BRG. 95X010X4FZZ — < KA F&
(FEAT) (&2
(Already %/@\
FW @5X@7X0. 1T eoeeeeeeneens 2 press-fitted in) M3X8CS
FW ¢5X@7X0.4T
| ‘ ‘ | FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T
MBX267 AR JN— wovvvvsns 2 (F SFTFEEN)
M3X26 cross member (For gap adjustment)
@ ﬂmﬂ] FW ¢2.6X¢7X0.5T
MAXASS covoeveeeereeseereeeseeenns 2 A 3 & Caution M2.6X6CS
@ Px T rOCERCEDE MAX4SS E3SWML/3—3 v 7
~ 3 E3SWM lever shaft
M3+4D‘/ﬂ'/b§iﬂ ............. 2 TM4X4SS&ﬁJA&iTo
M3 nylon nut thin type Screw M4X4SS to the side
,,,,,, of the shaft which has the
@ indentation.
=== E3 SWMILAN—5—7—24
T T —5XTXE o eeeevrvvnvnreeennians 1 E3 SWM clovator arm
\Collar 5X7X8 Y,

18




7 AHTU—=NF=IVT—LFKRIVE—/H =K<y FORT
Attachment of the mechanical plate, the tail boom holder and the servo mount

(© B

MB3X35CS -rerermrersmeessmeesrnees 2

©

MBXTOCS weeevreverereremmecerereenens 2

© [Epmm

M3X8CS -vrererererereenerereenanens 15

Lo LLUALLLLLLLLLLLLLLL A

M3 F A=V S 3
M3 nylon nut

Q (

M3UTF Y B v, 2
M3 U nut

© |

\FW $2.6X37.5X0.5T «-eeevee

(AL A)

(Temporarily tighten)
M3UF v k
M3 U nut

M3X10CS
FWg2.6X37X0.5T

E37 ¥ —H—FK~vo >}

E3 rudder servo mount

M3X8TS
FWg2.6X¢7X0.5T

M3X8CS

TV T = LRI —
Tail boom holder

FWg2.6Xg7X0.5TT

M3F A1)y b
M3 nylon nut
M3X35CS

(L)
(Temporarily tighten)
M3X8CS

SWM7T v /38— =K< b

SWMH —AR~7 >~ b
SWM servo mount

FW@2.6X37X0.5T

M3X8CS
M3X8CS
FWg2.6Xp7X0.5T
M3XS8TS

AH<T b
Mechanical mount

M3X8TS

M3FA Ty F b /
M3 nylon nut

ALy FTL—F
Switch plate

1

FW02.6Xg7X0.5T —— | [

-

M3X8CS

19




PR R P e ) :hva

8 .
Landing gear assembly

(© Fmm )
MBXTOCS -oveveeerevrmememrmenenenenens 4
M2.6X10CS -vvevereremeereaemenens 4
M2.6F A T2 F 9 b e 4
M2.6 nylon nut
M3 UF 7 b oo 4
M3 U nut
(FW g3XOX 1T 4 )

AWAR S
Advice

M2.6X10CSIE#0 T EITER L T2 S v, &
TOMENF Y FEH—ICR B H5VTTHT
Va—O

72, AF Y FTy PEAFY PSS TOMIC
VMR EAR 2 L T2 S v,

Be careful not to screw M2.6X10CS too tightly.
When top of the nut line up with surface of the nut,
it is enough. Always apply quick drying glue
between skid foot and skid pipe.

AFy b7y MIRMBMERST 5L A%y MY
A TOFEOFITI NG L D5E0H ) £7,
ZOHAEIIKD LS 12
@2.4 RV TREZZEITT
ATIED L TLZE v,
After using skid foot for a
long time, skid pipe may
become loose.

In that case, drill 2.4 hole
and tighten using screws.

M2.6X10CS

M2.6F A1}k
M2.6 nylon nut

TYTF T
Antenna pipe

@2.
¢2.4 hole

W i 5 7 A
Quick-dry adhesive

Wk 11 422 7 41
Quick-dry adhesive

AFY R AT Fx 0T

Skid pipe cap \@ ,\
AN/

M3UF v b
M3 Unut g

M3UF v b
M3 U nut

TO—T AT T
Floating rubber

TO—F 4 7T
Floating rubber

\
\ FW ¢3Xg9X
' p M2.6F 40> F vk

M2.6 nylon nut

M2.6+ A1 F vk
M2.6 nylon nut

Al

M3X10CS

M3X10CS

M2.6X10CS
FW ¢3X¢9X1

M2.6X10CS

M3X10CS
FW ¢3X@9X1

VESIAS A S SWa
Skid pipe cap

AFy R AT
Skid pipe

ATy aFlb— MOHIL

9 Swash plate assembly

OAT v ¥aTlb— FREIZRKIOKIZER Y MR b REX ¢5K—
VENERAT E 9§,

(© O—1ip

YRy MRVIM3X17.255
Pivot bolt M3X17.255

©  [Jumm

M2X6CS

© (1

EX 95K — VB e 4
EX @5 ball with stand

(S

~
....... 2

M2X6CS

EX@5K — Vi
EX@5 ball with stand

J

M2X6CS

N

P

P,

O Attach pivot bolts and EX ¢5 ball with stands to the swash plate assembly
as shown in the diagram below.
YR MRV hM3X17.255
Pivot bolt M3X17.255

% M2X6CS
@@@

YRy ARV FM3X17.255

Pivot bolt M3X17.255

Q& é
ATy v a7 b— MR LR @

Swash plate assembly
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

M2X6CS

20




A4 <X MO
10 .
Main mast assembly

M2.6X12CS

(© Bom
M3XE8CS veververervereeeeenenuenne 2
A = . EXA A ¥ FY95T
@ w 810/ ]\.7]) 7 TYA YT EX main gear 95T
M2.6X6CS «rvevereerverrereeneereenens 1 | 910 hard grip mast lock
@ EI M2.6X6/lL
Countersunk screw
VIRZEKY € € [Sa—— 2 i
Coltar 3X5X4 1 /’L EXt 7 o FF86T
Ny J A ® EX second gear 86T
M2.6X6CS o
S
A 3 % caution 2
AT ANEVN VB[ B T R o AL
0197 % BUM2.6X6CS ERHTTET frto our actory)
Pull the main mast up through the
mast lock and fasten with M2.6X6CS. k BX ;z n o REY
. N Ty
A TR ) EX sec 2
~ANOY % T HEEVNN 2R hoqemand geat
W [ TWTITF 5, Raise the main mast.
Completely lower the
mast lock. YA bhOv L °
Mast lock
M3X5CS
F: YXAMPLETFTEHZUHFEVE,
Note: Make sure mast assembly has
no end play. —

TOREAE

A

— Use lower
hole.

B 715 —3X5X4.1  MB3X8CS
#1 T —3X5X4.1 Collar 3X5X4.1

Collar 3X5X4.1 M3X8CS

Attachment of the drag metal and blade spacer

O@SKT v 7T A NVETL—REVF—|Z@#L, 7L — FAX—+4%— O Pass ¢5 drag metals through the blade holder and screw in the blade

A TVIRAFET, (Vv ZHEMER) spacers. (Screw locking agent must be used.)
OATHEDIIMAT v V&2 FT v 7 AZVIZAN, ANFETHEOF O To tighten, insert M4 nut into each drag metal and tighten with a spanner
FTLEZ W, wrench.

@5 RKT v T AZ I o
@5 drag metal \ 0 Ty 7 H|
A& Thread locking agent GSRT U T AF

? @5 drag metal

NS N
; L/EEIZD
Tl — FAR—H— l

Blade spacer /g
O#vuay r¥l

LAY EEA) Thread locking agent
@5 drag metal

21




12 AO—42—~v NO#EIL
Rotor head assembly

WX T7—4L, =V —DOBMF
D 3% ¥ 77— LZesF— VAT EM2X6CS THAT 34,
@y—V—%try—NTIIM3X8E Y ¥ KL+ THUHIT £
j—o
- N
M2XOCS -ovovevreememrmcmeninenenenenens 4
IF¥ v 77 —2  Collar 2.6X4X12S
@ @Iﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ Mixing arm
M3X8KZ 2 AHI b o ) (THHL)
M3X8 button bolt (Pre-assembled into
Dj] our factory)
Exwﬁ—yﬁﬁ ................. 4
\EX @5 ball with stand ) M2.6X15CS\|_ R

FWg2.6X35X0.5

EX ¢5K — VAt
EX ¢5 ball with stand

B X2EZ A4 -0

QY=Y —DHBEEHTAY Iy PO — LT — A% T, A
FEIGAYF—N—%—y—L2AF VI ba— LT —L4IC
J‘%Lifi‘o

Q=Y —DWEI»PSAFTETAHF=I)N=IZAF LA vIt—
FlL, AYEITAF=N=0Y =V =% P EARUE
B2k, BEILA WL IMIX3SSTHEHEL 7,

@RI ETAF—N—DNEFIIE-/H, AFEIT Y FU—
VT —LDE=LVHRE Y —=NTORLE RS LD
M3X3SSTAZ VI bE— L7 —2%EELTT,

70mm

il il

#749mm
Approx. 499mm

p
© [ Jmmmmmmm
M2XI2CS cvvevvveemmeenneenieenneens 2

@

M3X3SS -eeevevrveremriereneiererenenens 4

(@Jamm

M2E Y FL Y N 4
M2 rod end

QI

EX 05K — VG2 v 2
\EX @5 ball with stand 2

AL ETAHF—IN—
Stabilizer bar

H Servo frame assembly
(D Attach the @5 ball with stand to the mixing arm with M2X6CS.
(2 Attach the seesaw to the center hub with M3X8 button bolts.

717 — 2.6X4X12S

Sy —
M2X6CS Seesaw

M3X8:K % KL b
M3X8 button bolt

H Servo frame assembly

(D Assemble the stabilizer control arm at the seesaw intermediate
part, and pass the stabilizer bar through the seesaw and stabilizer
control arm.

(2 Insert the stabilizer bar through the stabilizer bar stoppers at both
sides of the seesaw so that the left and right sides have the same
lengths from the center, and fix the bar with the M3X3SS so as not
to move.

(® After the stabilizer bar is positioned, fix the stabilizer control arm
with the M3X3SS so that the ball of the stabilizer control arm is
on the center line of the center hub.

AZ¥arhuo—juay R

) Stabilizer control rod
s

AZ¥AY PA—=)VT — L
Stabilizer control arm

b ~§
M2X12CS

AFEIN=A hvIS—
Stabilizer bar stopper




13 | | AFE T L — NE8OMIL
Stabilizer blade assembly

o m

M3X3SS coeeererererrereresesrenrensenns 4

A X & Caution

ZHZER My N—DFAICTEERL S,
Note the direction of the stabilizer stopper.

AL ETAHF—IN— AZETL—F
Stabilizer bar M3X3SS Stabilizer blade
T —— | S D
) AT
AFERA Ry IN— Threads

Stabilizer stopper  M3X3SS

A ¥ & Caution

ZBEZAY—TL—RFONFRERY, BV
FLTF—ThEEBVTRBLTCLEEY,
Balance the stabilizer blade by wrapping tape
or applying stickers on the lighter end.

A ¥ & Caution

¢4 T A b GHIT)
¢4 weight (pre-assembled)

AZETL—F
Stabilizer blade

7 I A bR

Insert the pre assembled weights
into the stabilizer blade, and
connect the cap.

AFTEAN v IN—

Stabilizer stopper
@ S
Q A&
= T~ M3X3SS

ALY ET AP ==
Stabilizer bar

@37 T A b (HLLF)
@3 weight (pre-assembled)

VA WAS S
Advice

74 MIBRUSALULDFEETT

RITABICE > THFHDEFEE LTS,

774 bElEa3T 1 PHFHRIFISKK A BBEIFHY £T, BIEIC
WTHETBEBENTINS AN ENELLBEZIRADGHYETD
T. 7514 bE3od47 214 PTREL TS,

It is possible to remove the weight and set it depending on the
desired flight characteristics.

After a flight, there may be a case that the 3 weight will be
difficult to detach. If it is forced to detach, it will be broken and
cannot keep the balance. Therefore, adjust it with g4 weight
after a flight.

AZETAF =T L= FERAITET A H—
I ha— LT = AFFTTH LI L,
The stabilizer blade and control arms must be parallel.

23




A v 3T MASSYDHEIL
Assembling the washout assembly

/ Oi@m OWdvya7ybay bO—LT—LIZEEY b
F b EFRAT T
YRy ARV ME

14

M2X3SS
B LT 260, fHRo
LLYFE2MEALTFE W,

Ry FARIV F(E) cwereereerenne 2 O Attach pivot bolts (E) to the washout control arm. Ly e R .
Pivot bolt (E) - se e L-shaped wrench
o Pivot bolt (E) (accessory) to remove this.

O—2—AyRN/JFAY2aT7IMNRATyaTL— ORI
Attachment of the rotor head , the wash-out and the swash plate

DAL YTAMIAT 2T L—FASSY, U4V aT 7 b @ Pass the swash plate assembly and the washout assembly through the

15

ASSYZ#HL 7, main mast.
@u—%—~vy FEM4X15CSTHIT £, (2 Attach the rotor head with M4X15CS.
© H |
MAXT5CS cveevvveeveennenreeneenns 2 M4X15CS
O
MBXBSS eeevveemeeeneenieeieeniens 2
M3XI2IMLE Z cervrrereenrerenens 1
M3X12 countersunk screw
ATAK) 6),Q RN RN 1
\Collar 3X5X1 Y, M4X15CS
[X-1 -2 . .
Fig. 1 Fig. 2 | - VT ATy
M3X3SS Radius block
A4 VT A #11mm 7Y ARE YN
Main mast Approx.11mm Adjust rod o
s aTay s e S A
a v + sz jus
Radius block Eﬁz{'ﬂf’” I 1 ot
ATA4 K70y s len'lgth ATy b
Slide block I b= VT — L
- DR EEPED Wash-out control arm
Align here.
ATy AT v IN—
AR .
Swash upper plate FIUVT AT — A
Radius arm
S a ﬁfﬂﬁi»‘kfl, BVERIZT 5,
_3 N 0 not intertere.
Fig. 3 rrezt \ e s )
B e ZYTATU Y 2, U=V T B E Y FATT A
1D, AFA4 K70y 7OFEE, 7V TATHY
. /DYy O, W% BRI 25755 <
e TEv, (1)
K2, B FATIVHIOKIZZ L RXN—=% =% Wvo i Fnizy)
ST ATy vaT7yN=Tb—r&, vtviaT77h
Iy PE=LT = L0OM2E Y Iy FICFEIE LWk
IC7 VX APy FORSEREHLTT SV, (X-2)
D EoRfork, et E Lrs BT, M-30MEBRIC
AL, EXTYT ATy 7 ZM3X3SSTHELTT
5727 3w
AT — 2 o
PR BB, R RAREEERORITIZ L ) T E 0 E T,
Mounting After the linkage is completed and when the pitch is high, mount
l;;?:";;zf the the radius block so that the end surface of its pin and the lower O
end surface of the slide block are at the same level. (Fig. 1) \ I~

Then, adjust the length of the adjust rod, so that no interference
between the wash-out control arm and M2 rod end of the swash
upper plate occurs even when the elevator is fully operated during
high pitch. (Fig. 2)

After the above adjustment, fix the EX radius block with

Mmavy
}/\:;; M3X3SS so that the unit will be positioned as shown in Fig. 3
P when viewed from the top.
f\f::;:“’f Correct phase adjustment is made by an actual flight. #F —3X5X1
upper plate Collar 3X5X1
RN
N S
&
‘ M3X121I & A
M3X12 countersunk screw
B' A
AA'ZBB'

24




16 | | 7 —2#osmI
Case assembly

M2.6X6CS A i & Caution

4 N . " :
@ w FAITNIBME, HYBIFEY, X220 EYLENT
SV, BEOERICAYET,
MBXBECS woevervmseresrensseenssees: 2 To reduce the risk of damage, do not bend or scratch the
timing belt.
@ @ﬁmﬁm M3X8CS °
MBXSCS -eveverenerenenerenieeenens 6 \ &
M2.6XOCS «ovveeveerverveininieinennns 4 | M3X5CS
NV EFF=) = (Y%7 MFE)
@ |:| Belt pulley (with attached shaft)
/ T4 Iy TNk
C B5XGEX2.5 vvervvrrevernenannens 1 Tl;nmg belt M3X147 T A A ¥ 78—
D:]:I M3X14 cross member
M3X147 AR IN— v 1
M3X14 cross member
(FW@5X¢7X0.1)
Y Db LE
EHLTF S,
Use if necessary to
FW @5X@TXO0.1T «ooveevreeennenns 2 ensure a tight fit.
N )
@
M3X8CS
M3X5CS
— RS a —r
17 | | 7= 2 TEOMIL
Tail housing assembly -
A £ & Caution
T = INT D 2T Assy LRI PEED /NSNS HEDREN)
Tail housing assembly (pre-assembled) Smaller hole Larger hole
M2X8CS \ﬂ w []/ )
s T=NINGTUT
EX ¢5 K =L (G 1) 7 2B} - 4
EX @5 ball (with stand) Apply grease Tail housing

TN T
Tail housing

T 7 L= FEIVF—(B)

Tail blade holder (B) Brg. p4Xg9X422

Brg. g4X¢g9 A 7 A b
Bearing ¢4X@9 thrust

ENTTFY ) A BE LT,
Apply molybdenum grease

FW ¢3Xg6X0.5T
Brg. ¢3Xp9X3

F—VTL— RNkl —(A)
Tail blade holder (A)

M3 FAu Ty b
M3 nylon nut

25




18

TF—IVEYyFTL— bDOHEIL
Tail pitch plate assembly

T—=)VE v F 7L — b Assy LML %
Tail pitch plate assembly
(pre-assembled)

AT A K
Slide shaft

IV ETPATE Y 92X11.6
Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.6

=

EY ¥ 7¢l1.5
E-ring 1.5

/

\

T=IWVEyFY s
Tail pitch link

6

N\

E') ¥ 7¢l
E-ring ¢1.5

5

EY >~ 7¢l5
E-ring 1.5

@%‘/‘ﬁ XPATE Y 62X11.6

F=NVEyFY
Tail pitch link

T—NVE¥vFTL—}
Tail pitch plate

Bre. ¢6Xg10X3ZZ

WHlF— Vv F7L— FKRA
W-type tail pitch plate boss

Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6

EY ~7¢l.5
E-ring ¢1.5

C ¢6Xp7X3

Brg. ¢6X¢10X3ZZ

FW ¢6X@8X0.3T

M6 v b ()
M6 nut (thin type)

o 5

19

Tail housing installation

T =IVINY T O TEORT

©[

Brg. g4X¢8X3ZZ

© [Emw

M2.6X6CS

© Upmm

M2X6CS

© [mm

M3X5SS

O |

FW ¢4X¢6X0.5T

EX ¢5K — )
EX @5 ball

© (m

TA FEM3X6.3
Guide pin M3X6.3

| F—VEvFTL— Assy
y Tail pitch plate assembly

A X & Caution

A X & Caution

P47 PO IERICEDE THREDALD,
Align with the shaft’s indentation and
fasten.

T=IINT T
Tail housing
M3X5SS
T=NVT =)= xT7h
Tail pulley shaft

F—IWEYFHAFE I, 7=
EvyFFL—FDEICRESRLDIC
BFFTSEZEWY,

Install the tail pitch guide pin so
that it fits into the groove in the
tail pitch plate.

M2.6X6CS

A K EM3X6.3
Guide pin M3X6.3

Lever collar

FW ¢4X36X0.5T
@/ Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ

T—IVEYF LN~
~ | Tail pitch lever

EX ¢5 K—)
g\EX @5 ball
M2X6CS

Brg. ¢4X@¢8X3ZZ

FW ¢4X¢6X0.5T

26




20 T =V T — LN TEROBST
Tail boom pipe installation
/@ B A
M3XECS ceeverrermemeeneereneeeenene 4
© [Emm
M2.6XECS ererevereenerevenseneeenenne 1
FW @3X@OXIT erereererererenennne 2
- J

M2.6X6CS

,
’
FW ¢3X@g0X1 ~

M3X8CS

EXRR VK
EX tail fin band

SNT =V T — 5737 L=805
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805

M3X8CS

21

T—=IVT— LT —ZADOMEIL
Tail boom brace assembly

© [

M2.6X8CS -verevererrrienierierenie 4

A 3 & Caution

may result in vibrations.

F—IWT—LTL—XE—3IFIELT
IRXIEBRTEELTLESY, &
ELEVWEE, BHOERICK 158D

Attach the tail boom brace terminal
with epoxy adhesive. Not doing so

M2.6X8CS

L3 A
Epoxy adhesive

T—=IWVTL—A¥—3IF)
Tail boom brace terminal

M2.6X8CS

(@
"’ll,,,@

T A
Epoxy adhesive

T=IWVT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

M2.6X8CS

27




F—IV T — LD

22 Tail boom installation

OQ8AT—NVT =L ETFT—=VT—LFLVF—=IZ AN, KMD
M3X35CS EM3UF v b TR 9,

@ Insert the octagonal tail boom into the tail boom holder and fasten
provisionally with M3X35CS and M3 U nut.

© (o

M2.6XBTS-1 ceeeervevennennnnannnnes 4
CORZMHT S
Use this hole.

A X & Caution

BAT—IWT—LINNATHEANICCWEZIR,
YL FARSAN—FTHEEZDLESFTA
hTFEL,

If it is difficult to insert the octagonal tail
boom, use a slotted screwdriver etc to wide
the gap slightly, and then insert it.

Tail boom holder

RTN) TRV —
Bearing holder
YAI T M NT AT,
WoT2AHT V¥ —F T AssyD LD
NRT ) P TRVT—=%H L TLEE

Remove the bearing holder on the counter
< N A
gear assembly once for installing timing belt /

FT7var
Option

FH—ay ha—=VFAF
Rudder control guide

T=IVT = LERNET —

BT VA
Timing belt

M2.6X8TS-1

A * & Caution

F T3 Y D0404-694T — VT — LS T (=K ) &MY HEEI, 0414-329E3
T =T — LRIV — L0404-822BX T F —F— K3y v P ERMHL TS W,
If using optional the 0404-694 tail pipe boom(carbon),please use 0414-329 E3 tail boom holder
and 0404-822 EX ladder servo mount.
0414-329 0404-822 . o
T=NSATDRA Py 8= LT LE3,
(7 IBRAL FIEILEH Y FRA)
Use this as a stopper for the toilpipe. This is not necessary
~—| if aluminum tailpipe is present.
QB
o ©
v 0404-694
. o % J Ml
2~ FNo. % any | PR
Code No. Pu’:niculars Q'ty (%E}fifﬁﬂé)ﬁ
Price (Yen)
0404-604 | NAT =T —= L84 T 1=805 (1 —AK ) I 6.825
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805 (carbon) (6,500)
B EX 78 =% —HR<v b 1:X 1,890
0404-822 EX rudder servo mount lsIet (1,800)
EX 7= V7 —LKVT— 2,730
0414329 | EX tail boom holder : (2,600)

1. Z4ITNIVME, FRIAN—FTEH
LT, BLEVWEEICRYET,

2. NIV MDEEFREREELET,

1. Adjust the tension of the timing belt so that
the two sides do not touch each other when
gently pressed with a screwdriver or other
tool.

2. Check the rotational direction of the timing
belt.

Tail pulley

IAIL T T =)=
Timing pulley

28




23 RBREDOET

Attachment of the tail fin

Ve
@ EI L LLY

M3F AT F Y B e 8
M3 nylon nut

(0) |

FW @3X@OXIT «ovevvevevererueneen 2

© |

FW ¢2.6X@7.5X0.5T --eeeevvevee 6

©[]

VITEEKY €. ¢ R 4
\Collar 3X8X7

M3 nylon nut
FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5

Tail boom brace

VR
7T —3X8XT PN
collar 3X8X7
FWg2.6X7.5X0.5
M3X18CS

B3N FU) s

Stabilizer band (U)\,
\

JRE/N Y F(L)
Stabilizer band (L)

M3+ A1)y b
M3 nylon nut

M3, A4 arJ)v b

T=NVT—=LTL—=2A

5

M3} AuarFvh
M3 nylon nut

717 —3X8X7
Collar 3X8X7

Vertical stabilizer

M3X25CS

F— VT — AT L— AN FU)
Tail boom brace (U)

TV T —=ALTL—A)NYF(L)
Tail boom brace (L)

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5

M3} 4T+ b
M3 nylon nut

29




o — RO

24 Servos installation

g
© B

M2.6X6CS

M2.6X10CS

© |

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

OnO
F—HKFL— h

Servo plate

© [Ermmmmm

M2.6X12CS
(KT~ MBI SA TR 8)

(When using two servo plates)

-

SWM2 servo _
(L N=F—=F XN
(To the elevator channel)

M2.6X10CS

SWM3 servo
M2.6X10CS =

A0y MU =R EFETHHE
F=KRT7L = 2ffHLTT SV,
ZOWAIEM2.6X12CS E i L TF & vy,
If the bottom of the needle control servo
interferes with the throttle servo,

use the servo plates.
If this is the case,

use M2.6X12CS.
D
M2.6X10CS
(M2.6X12CS) 4 — K7L — k

Servo plate

JRADR
One point

(E9FF v RUN)
(To the pitch channel)

L
0 T S
%«A\\\\\ Fua

EX%—FRAT—A
EX servo stay (A)

Needle control servo

|

kel
(vlilll'

SWMI servo
(TN T v I FIN)
(To the aileron channel)

Servo plate

&

ARy b= NG
Throttle servo
FoRTL—+ M2.6X10CS
Servo plate
M2.6X6CS
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

HHT 2T —RIZLoTTL—L,F
WS L A6, = RO VRS
ZHID M- TF S,

If interference may occur between the
servo and the frame, scrape the shaded
portions off the servos as shown below.

é /

EX—HRA7— (A)
EX servo stay (A)

v —F

. - . M2.6X12CSZEfiH L 97, Ay —Juy K
Y- ROBEICL > TREY — KK Use M2,6X12CS. Linkage rod
—CDEIHFREVET, Rk — v \
Y—RFL— b THELTFEL,  Servohomn N 'ﬁ% =1 SEAT
The height of the servo horn is o P - Parallel
iff . F—=FRK7L—t M M
different dependmg on the Servo plate S
type of servo. Adjust the D Frame
height with the servo plate. P—RTL =}
Servo plate i
(F—KRk—ro
maamegs | o | 0 @ . \
(If the servo horn F—REZF;P LRI, o5SR—VZILD LAV F Y T L —4
is low) REDOF —RIZTFHL 2 E 2R L £,
FHT A1, A THEYAVETH - TS0,
Make sure that the screws and nuts for fixing the @5 ball do not interfere
with the frame or the adjoining servo when the servo is moved. If
interference occurs, file the threaded portions of the screws.

30




W 545 —Y—FRKOVFT B Rudder servo installation

M2.6X16TS (J#4:f))
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

M2.6X16TS (HE&ff) e
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

J el

4
Rl 311/ 1 i il 2 N b Iy ==K

Servo attaching nut Rudder servo

F=RKTL—}b
'e) n e) |:| Servo plate /
S I Y 2 A /
\Servo plate ) y

)35

FF—ar ha—)H—=FK
Rudder control servo

3 KU F 5 b =

Servo attaching nut

o5 | | VRRXZN= Yv 4077 OB
Cross members and gyro mounts installation

4 ™ M3X6 ARy v AL b
@ w M3X6 button bolt
MBXECS crvoveerermrenreeernererans 6 ) \
FYE U ITAR U IN—

@ (}Hmmm Cabin cross member

M3X6FK Y VAN B 2
M3X6 button bolt

© (e

MBXI2TS everererererrsesennenenns 4

Jrxyfu~xw b
Gyro mount

FW ¢2.6X@7.5X0.5T «eeeeveeeeee

yyA4avy sk
Gyro mount

M3X387 AR IN—

\M3X38 cross member

AT

M3X38 7 HA X ¥ IN—
M3X38 cross member

M3X12TS

M3XI12TS

FWg2.6Xp7.5X0.5

M3X38 7 T A X ¥ I)N—

M3X8CS  M3X38 cross member

31




26 ZER. O v/ OORT
Receiver and gyro installation

A £ & Caution A 7 B Caution
o0 U —BICIBREAEEAFHYET, T—TEMYIMSTBEIC. BUFUIBIOFhEEE
T v A OOBRRBHAE ICH > TRUFIF T ZE 0, FTHCHER>TL &L,
Gyro sensor components should be installed as per the Before adhering double sided tape to any mounting
directions according to the manufacture of your gyro. surface, clean the area thoroughly with alcohol or
Be sure to check the gyrols directions for proper similar cleaning solution.
operation and set up.

A ¥ & Caution

BEBRNYTU—FRBIN-T+—LEEICTHA
FHo ALNY FE@ITTEEL T ES W,

Wrap the receiver, battery, and gyro amp
individually with foam rubber protection and firmly
Yy A0 secure with a rubber band or similar.

Gyro

Wi —7
Double side adhesive tape

@
<

vyAur 7
Gyro amplifier

ZEBME Ny 71—
Receiver battery

SIEH >

Receiver

L [ I[ ||I g
gl
«%&w%

D

r"‘ez,,é

ALy FHEDORY
Switch mounting screws

Fr By IN—TL

Cabin damper rubber
H—FoT v A uDT— R, Pk
TERH =R T =L DIy VTY)
NLDERIETHDIZFHHLTTFE v,
Use to prevent the servo cord, gyro cord, or
fuel pipe etc from being cut on the edge of
the carbon frame.

32




o7 | [ EEROMEBERE £ ¥ — ROBIFRE

S

Transmitter initial setting and servo movement

ATy 2E—RFTIE, AT v a2
W EFLETT,
CITRE) YT —YDOT )k bERITED D, BHEREROT
— V= NERRIIEGROMMFREEITVE T,
PAS T =9 = esEIIT—F %2 AL TT SV,

XU T DIODREEREDY

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture's transmitter in order to carry out the
presetting of each linkage.

Refer to P. 45 data sheets to input the data.

EvFh—7. A0y MVH—TDAAIZB THEIBEVET,
KBy FH—T, 2Oy MVH—TE#ANTBE, H—FKKk—>
BADEE, —a—bFSAPThasZThddbYET,

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

RIEWICT —FEANTBRIE. TTRAICZT

AEDAT v a2y 4 TRHDEL ) IZHh>TWET,

v 184 TERBIRVLTTF &L, (135°) The swash type this model is shown in the illustration.
Before inputting data to the transmitter, first 52 . . e e .
solect the swash type, ’ FeE BE1ADRT 5 & 2 — KRR U 3% 1S
SEE RN BETT, (POBH)
A transmitter with the swash mode function having

m
1

x a front and back ratio of 1:1 is required. (See P. 9)

¥ — ROFEEMEZE  Setting and Servo Movement

T RDOPINHEDFALZ S, =KD IE LW HIIZENET 500 F
v 7 LELE). MICHF—FE—r2fiTs e, BH<mME b
DRI ET,

After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the
servo drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn
facilitates seeing the driving direction.

1 MODE II F—AE— > O E AR
Servo horn movement Check points
sy A Vg H H
. N [N
Aileron |] O |] O:
ATy a7 b—MERL PO RN
Back view of the swash plate
ILNR—¥F— Sile il i)
Elevator I] I] I] I] Ff(;]nt
ATy vaT b= MELE,L RN
Left view of the swash plate
L N [N [N N
U BSE R
| Il 20y bV — K
. % % Throttle servo @) 5
Ay b) il il
Throttle ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ © ’ o
o o AWy kb LN—
o Throttle lever
= r‘_’rw r‘_’rw ©g‘©
75 el ol 4
Rudder = = = = @-lll D
“ i >
EEROEBOFY 2 —siz | T FVI o =8 e B
=— N )l/_ 5 EUCF A, Needle control servo Open % Closoe b
I?e;ﬂ]; E(()ntri) 1 Assign to an arbitrary volume of QT J B ©
the transmitter. AL == KNl aryLN—
ol o o Needle control lever

BB & — B L2 Sl — RO WD o TOES 20
BVEEBRHTIN=ZAZL v F DR EZ LT L), TIVHY T N—F—
EvFORERZOMIZIF 27 BOMENLELRIET o (FEEHO
FHPEEB Iy T4 TLTTEN,)

‘When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of
the servo is reversed. Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of
the transmitter. Besides that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the
aileron, elevator, and pitch. (Refer to the manual of each transmitter).

33




O—42—Ay FEYDY 5—7
Rotor head linkage

(@Yemm

M2E Y FLY R 12
M2 rod end

28

=
Pitch rod

\!_‘_é)/" XLy T—nmy F
“.' \ & S Mixing arm rod

A 7 & Caution

Pitch rod (2 sets) Ho P LTHELET, AEEITVET,
Cut 3.5mm off the M2 rod end.

Actual pitch setting are made after
attaching the main rotor blades and

during final setup.
) O Lengths given are for initial settings only.

3.5mm”% v b
Cut 3.5mm off

#928.5mm
Approx.28.5mm

IFXV T —20y N 2y M)
Mixing arm rod (2 sets)
95mm

: . m==-5 ()
#75mm
Approx. 75mm

INEYLN=ATyTaay K 2y )
Aileron lever swash rod (2 sets)
50mm

[T [T

#30.5mm
Approx. 30.5mm

34




29 SWMo)U >#"">-1
SWM linkage-1

/ N\
©  ([Jrmmm SWMHE v FO (2 b)
M2XOCS +ooeeeeennrrrrerreeeeeeeeinnans 2 SWM rod @ (2 sets)
100mm
EX @57 R =) e 2 — p—
EX @5 ball O R [T IHI‘ _____ O
@ Q #186mm
Approx. 86mm
Y P A T 2
M2 nut
M2y RV N o 4
M2 rod end
FW @1.7 eeeeereemeenemiennsninenninns 2
\ J
ZDR= T PFEOH — F ok
— v, BTRIEEMAHL
TLEE
Be sure to use the circular servo
horn shown below after this
page.
Q il
2
M2+ v | Rk
M2 nut AL

Servo horn

with servo

@l

EX 95K — )V
EX ¢5 ball

F\ A ;W¢1.7
R \ O =KoY
™ @ / @\@ A& Servo horn screw inc/luded
s %®
\%

M2X6CS

I
olllo

I
|G

— —
E— I E— FII
MODE I MODE II

EERORAT 1+ v 7
Position of transmitter stick

RERDAT 4 v 7 B=Za2a—1FFNVTH) LP=

SWMHE v KO
SWM rod @

2= TNVOEE, FORDOLH)IZHD LHITH Y
FOESZHFHELET,
i)

EEBOEY FH—TDHREIBS0%MLEBE L X
T, AT — 54— —b0OTOT 5 LIZDOBER
TIEANELEEA,

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at

neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the
diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter

is 50%. Do notinput the program in the
attached data sheet at this time.




30 | | SWMOU 7 —2-2
SWM linkage-2

@ A
O (Jmmm SWMO v F@ (2t v k)

M2XECS weeorevresrererresnrerseenee 2 SWM rod (@) (2 sets)

85mm

EX @58 — IV e, 2 O EEREEEE

EXgsball | | \\U =

#765mm

@ Q : Approx. 65mm !
M2F U B i 2

M2 nut

M2E Y FL Y N 4

M2 rod end

FW 1.7 e, 2
\ J

P —Rk— M2+ v |

Servo horn M2 nut

FWgl.7
o

< q//ﬁ A
/; 0\9 ’
A

/@@ EX ¢5K— v

EX ¢5 ball
M2X6CS

SWMUI v K@
SWM rod 2

£ — NI E— NIl
MODE I MODE II

HEEWDO AT 1 v 7 (L
Position of transmitter stick

REEBOAT A v 72— TNV TR LN
2= FINVOHEE, FOROLHIICHDLHICT Y
FORESEZHFHELE T,

i)

REBOE Y FH—TOHEEBS0%LBL L £
T, T —42—2—bDTOTSLIECDEXR
TIEANZLEEA,

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at
neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the
diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter
is 50%. Do not input the program in the
attached data sheet at this time.

Servo horn

¥ F ROV

Servo horn screw included

with servo

SN YA A w -

NS

|
de =

oVo]_T1rovYo

15mm

¢
=0
—
.

© 00|~

15mm

[

O

36




31 | | SWMODU >—=o-3
SWM linkage-3

SWMT v K@ 2+ v 1)
SWM rod (3) (2 sets)

120mm

111 R

(: ( T m

#107mm

Approx. 107mm

(© Omm

M2XECS -eevereeeenereerenenereeeneanes 2

EX 6578 — )b cevvermnereeesssnnne 2
EX @5 ball

M2 Y R Y R i 4
M2 rod end

E— NI E— NI
MODE I MODE I
EEEORT 4 v 7
Position of transmitter stick

EEEROAT A v /D=2 =T VTR AHF=

2= bFFLVOK, HFORDLH)IZRB LI ICE Y

F?§é%ﬁﬁbi?o

b=

£

KEBOE Y FH—-TOHEIB50%LEBEL L %

T, T —2—>—bOTOT T LI DR
TRANELXEA,

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at
neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the
diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter
is 50%. Do not input the program in the
attached data sheet at this time.

F—KIHRDF
Servo horn screw included
with servo

N2
oo

=Rk —= M2 v b
Servo horn M2 nut
FWp1.7

2]

°
/@W EX 95K — b

EX ¢5 ball

M2X6CS

PE TT1A

N
EIRACE N
Front view illustration

37




32-1

20y M LDY =

80mm

I

IV VOMEIZE > TREEIENLES,
The length differs depending on the type of engine.

#161mm

Approx. 61mm

Throttle linkage
4 N
@mm A0y by K

@ Thrott/le l;od ’

M2XOCS veveveneevemrenveeeeraenne 1

EX 6578 — IV oeveeevererineeenenens 1 i

EX ¢5 ball

M2F 7 B o 1

M2 nut

M2 v b
M2y R K i, 2 M2 nut . .
=Rk —=>
M((Z)) rod End Servo horn
FWgl.7
FW @1.7 veveereereiieinieiiennnns 1
J g ‘@”
VAN
YSIZY Y U EMHINDGE
X, A0y b=t Fy T
L& — DM T —3X8XT% A EX ¢54— L M2X6CS
R @5 — )b

NTHEHLTLZS v, EX ¢5 ball

When using YS engine, install
collar 3X8X7 between throttle
lever and carburetor.

~
V. € Lol L 1
T T —3XEXT ererererereeeiens 1
Collar 3X8X7

\ Y

H—RAR— 2 Assy

Servo horn assembly

HEE JT1)

Nose

% Throttle rod

F—FIHEDF Y

REBROILY D ay PO — VAT A v 7 EFD M) LD
12— FIVDEE, ¥ TLF—FKIEDFNY Y FHEIE F
Y7Ly —0— 5 —OHMF—%T2L90y FOELSEH

BLTFE W,

Adjust the rod length so that the hovering mark of the carburetor
body and the mark of the carburetor rotor coincide with each other
when the transmitter engine control stick and its trim are in neutral.

VA4

Hovering

Fr Ty —u—%—

Carburetor rotor

Oy FORSEZHEL

adjustment function.

ATy My R

RN T E
Hovering

)

=}
MODE I

E— NI
MODE II

F ¥ 7Ly =Rk
Carburetor body

TOAT Ay 7@ LT, &fLe

WO IE % ZERDOAEAREERR THE L TT S\,
After the rod length is adjusted, by moving the stick, adjust the full-
open and full-closed positions by using the transmitter rudder angle

TV NANiE

Full high
[\ [\
ollull[ulio
E— NI E— FII
MODE I MODE II
N
Full-open

Servo horn screw included with servo

/'y
13.5mm
A

IYT YAy ThE
Engine stop

ol

E— FI E— NI
MODEI  MODEI
—/ 4

"“ 74 Full-closed
=




3o.9| | =~ FNAL PE-ILOU 45— (0S91SX-HE ERDHE)
Needle control linkage (For the OS91SX-H engine)

/. N
© (Jrmm A0y b ruy F
M2XOCS -veveveverememerememenenenenens 2 Throttle rod
) 80mm
EX @578 — )V oevvereerecieneinennns 2 }”/ o
EX ¢5 ball 1
#161mm
@ B Approx. 61mm
M2F U B i 1
M2 nut
M2y R K i, 2 . .
M2 rod end A = E Caution
© | SFryv hZRTULTRIETLTFEL,
FW @1.7 ceeveremnireenennscnenennns 2 Detach the ratchet spring.
O MKYSTI I DFEEITIFv b
2T TDEPSZ— KO
\1\/[3)(385 ................................ 2/ [//\_%Hy,frj,w,i_d-o
* In the case of a YS engine, attach
the needle control lever above the
ratchet spring.
EX g5K — )L
EX ¢5 ball @ \?
x@’/ \
M2F v b
R M2 nut ®
=Rk —
Servo horn
FWgl.7
EX¢g5K — )V
M2X6CS EX ¢5 ball

e | s B A
Needle control lever

——FNyaruay §
Needle control rod

BEEEOR) 2—24 (BEF v AN) 2HEHALEA, R
Va—APZa— M7 IVOE, =— FILOHEH—Kk—
YOG EAESICH LT, A=W EHATT A L) I — K

e 71

Nose

F=YEWOMT, == FVar LA—=2NfTd 5 k9 1cn \7\”_/‘
v FORES &#BLTT S, /_f@—/—/@  14mm
In the case that a volume (an open channel) of the transmitter is }j‘\ l‘é/_o. l
used and that the volume is at neutral, fix the servo horn so that the é’u]_
ball is set perpendicular to, and adjust the length of, the rod so that ~_ -
the needle control lever is set perpendicular to the line connecting 90° A
the centers of the needle and the servo horn.

@)

S FVOREREHRT2 v v 77— BE
Lo TREY FT, TV v EoONHNELS
FIREL TSV,

Needle openability differs depending on the engine, muffler
and fuel used. Carry out adjustment by referring to the
instruction manuals for each engine, etc.

39




SE-QYS =3

33 Rudder linkage

(© (mm

M2X6CS

© D

EX 5K — L
EX @5 ball

COREMHET 5
Use this hole.

THOLIFF—arba—LiA FOMEELT Y —
Iy hE—Lay FIZZoTES LANLabtET,
Position the rudder control guide by sliding it along the
rudder control rod as shown below.

M2y R R
M2 rod end

=Rk —

M2X6CS

EX 95K — L
EX ¢5 ball

F—FIARO Y
Servo horn screw included
with servo

RH—Kray R
@2 carbon rod
¥Ah—AKray FigvAYT

Ay FLCHBLET,
¢ Cut the carbon rod by a file.

TRF A (305 DL RE(L )
THEALET, .

Bond them with (30 minute type)
epoxy adhesive.

TYxv AT aA s FM2Xe2
Adjust joint M2X@2

Crush here.

Ty FLY RN
Rod end
90° o [\
: I 17mm L
fa)
i
# b ZAREN
. Cut ATA4 v, MY A
HY—Kk— - —a—hMTN
—a— kT Radio transmitter
Servo horn: Stick, trim:
NEUTRAL NEUTRAL

FT=NLV¥EyFLN—
i Tail pitch lever

Beb/ YT Pl

Top view

T 7= L8 TR L CEADNE (MRGE)
Perpendicular to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)

AN 7 OMERIC Lo TEILLETOT, 74+
ZLTHEELIY,

The position changes depending on the hovering rpm. Adjust it
by actual flight.

40




ALY TV=FONT Y AZMY £,

Balance the main rotor blade.

#Har

Main rotor assembly

D

AA4rA—42—

34

Vs

D>

BWHIZT—7, TH—VELEXTT,

/

Wrap a lighter main rotor blade with tracking tape or a decal

to bring it into balance with the heavier blade.

I

587 v 7K b

298

RIS
KIS

oSNT v

@5 drag bolt

[

M4F AT F Y Do

M4 nylon nut

7 N
\\ Y

M3F AT rF b
M3 nylon nut

M3X16CS

.‘.P
N
|Tt
A=
) Um
) <5
’ ~E
< <t
p_y ==
2
= .m.ﬂ
8 w2
® 1=
o AT
7o) -
i) 7B
1) Tc
— 5 >
® JEE
v 20D
&® S£9
/\o“..me
B 0S8
6 moE
Lo RIS
+H =0
15828
P £cT ._U_
NE =58 o >
AW g2 o=
vNESS @b
XN F=2 _ nmv
w B ™ @
~N 4 | -4
S
oe
> 0
=
I =
N =
0
Y (42

M3XI1O6CS -ooeeeeeeeeeeniniiiiiiiiinne,

i

M3F AT F Y P s

M3 nylon nut

.

7 \
\ ),

R

55

2
%058

o7
S0%e
s

%
o

2R
X

<

X

%

PR
PR3

5

BV
Wind tape at a lighte

41




EvF/Z0v MVDEEE

36 Pitch and Throttle setting

Yy FOHRE
(CoF—¥—Fary¥a—y 7z fEodbocs, )

KT Uy, R, w7zl B LET,

Pitch setting
(The data is for computer transmitter.)
#%It varies depending on engine types, fuels, or mufflers, and is a general

—EM 7 HE T, guideline.
E—FK1 MODE I AyTFAavar| RNy U ID1 1D2 1D3 F—=ba—-5-v3v
| 1 | | Il | Condition Hoverin, Oy =75%) (T —5%) (B/¥5 — > ) Auto-rotation
Olo] O] £ Roop Roll B pattern
N\ /]) Eﬂ 4 _7— o o0 o °,._Q0 oo o o
1 1 High pitch 8.5 9°~9.5 7.5°~8 9°~9.5 11.5
(Oll[O) olllo) AT
- = - = 7}:/\]}/7 3.5°~4° 0°
1 1 Hovering :
OnE O)llo) o—t v F o o o o o o o o o
== = = Low pitch -3°~-3.5 -4°~-5 -5 -8.5°~-9 -6°~-7
A 3 & caution
BFeEOR—RE Y F45—(2513-040)FFH L TL £ &L,
Be sure to use the pitch gage (2513-040) by HIROBO.
BCLEL LT . . .
RS CvFr—U% ALY T L — FOREEA S H80mmIZ i
Measure it while DT, AZETAF—N—%KFEIZLTEy F7—
lifting a little. TTHD 9,
RAAYTL=FedLHELETTUY 7, )
Install the pitch gage about 80mm from the tip of the main
blade, and measure it, keeping the stabilization server
horizontal.
(Measure it while lifting the main blade a little.)
Approx. 80mm
¥y FHh— T DEER Pitch curve setting example
BREDTVHIZ, THAOTuROFRAEFEL ZTE L ZE W, For setting, refer to the instruction manual attached to the transmitter in
your use.
VAN V— 7% (E‘i&ﬁz'ﬁﬁmm) a— % (TFIT.\’/IEZESTMZH) B/X¥—H] (Eg&éggmzﬂ) F—ha—7—ar (E‘iﬁﬁgﬁmm)
Hovering 100% Loop 100% Roll 100% B pattern 100% Autorotation 125%
1 (JRngh%oXH) (] RSPCSN%(H) ¢ R9P(C)I\l/17!;]XLl) (} F? 1%%9)(11)
] //
// 50% / 50% = 50% 50% 50%
/ d / /
/
0% 0% 0% 0% / 0%
ATA9) 0= AFA9) WG AFA9) M RFAyp 0= ATAVIIME ATA) M AFA9pim- ATAVIIRE ATA9P M RFA9) 0= ATAPIME ATAy) M AF4y)iU= AT49)RE AT{9) MM
Stiek:Slow ~ Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High ~ Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center Stiek:High ~Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~Stiek:High ~Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center Stiek:High Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High

2L

A0y MVDORE
ML Iy, BB, w77 -FICK DB LLET,
— &R HETT,

Throttle adjustment

#%It varies depending on engine types, fuels, or mufflers, and is a general
guideline.

FNY v W 7% Dﬁ)ﬁ% B3y - < F—bo—F—av
Hoverin 00p o. pattern Autorotation
g 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
p P ———1 y
/ -

50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ATA7) 0= ATAY)IRE AF4) M ARy 0= ATAVIIHE ATAv) M AF4ypi0= AFAIPIEE ATA9IIM O AFqypim- AFIPIRE ATA9)IM LU UaSTA R YA E A
Stiek:Slow  Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High ~ Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center Stiek:High Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~Stiek:High Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High IV H Yy FONBETHL L

A 3 & Caution

The engine shall be in idle
status or off.

COBEIT—HAEEYFH—TTT,
(APE1—27ORFEREOHDTT, )

I T B B YT —EILE->TIRIELZBEPHIET,
7714 ELTHEBL TSN,

This setting is a general pitch curve.

(The computer transmitter is used.)

It may vary depending on engine types, fuels, or mufflers.
Adjust it by actual flight.

42




*vE /v /E—OIT

37 Cabin, Wind shield preparation

WK

Bt
Washing

Cutting of the cabin

g107 Bl
Make @10 holes

CORMEIF, HLETHHRTT, Bl
INEDDREFIT, FrEVIUFHZ oA R
YN L ONEBREHEIPO LS, RAI
RAEPITTLZE W,

In order to install the cabin correctly, make a small
hole firstly and widen it seeing the position of the
cross member.

FAEVTUN=T T2 ERO L) ITHFIT TS v,
Fit the cabin damper bushings as shown.

i

S

FYEF =T
Cabin damper rubber

M3X16CS

Fuy
Long side
E R R AVZ AV A Sty A B S 4
Cabin damper bushin,
\ P ¢ J
FrE TN T v a
Cabin damper bushing
Bwhzhficy s
Position the long side
inward.
BV EIMUIZS 2
Position the long side outward.
Frey IR A B R
Cabin Quick-drying glue Top view 2Ty ATl — |

FrLUF U IN—T L
Cabin damper rubber

FyEryoN—Tvia
Cabin damper bushing

FAE L EF YT N—T LRI A T EL TS,
Fix the cabin and cabin damper rubber with quick-drying glue.

Swash plate
ATy vaT b= rDERy bRV B
THT LA, MoX)zhy bLT
ARI
If the pivot bolt of the swash plate touches
the cabin, cut the cabin as indicated.

AR
Cut off

43




38 FH—IVDBREfF T
Decal attachment

W= %BEIL, T VEMio TS,

Attach the decal by referring to the package, etc.

FyrEr
Cabin

KR

Horizontal stabilizer

W7
Decal

EHENE

Vertical stabilizer

7 RA 2R
One point

KBEDTH—IVEREBBRICIE. TH—ILO
HEXFTECOmMBICENEYFKP,
ROBHERS7 1 > N7 1 IVLBY XS L
—FEEREDITTLESL,
THA—IVDUBROPBESHICKY ., Fi-5E
PTEICSLCEDDT, EhWICELLCEED
ENTEET,

. HEICAET T 356, ABICKI MY
—ZHAVWTED D L, BRICEDERT( A
p) iTD

When attaching large decals, splash dilute
soap water or commercial spray for
window films of auto supply on both the
viscous surface of decals and the cabin.
This makes positioning of decals easy and
air bubble hard to be generated, so you
can attach decals neatly and beautifully.
Also, when attaching decals on a curved
surface, warm the decals with a hair dryer
to make them easier to fit the shape of the
surface.

A ¥ & Caution

TH=IWETEEREL LoD YBUMFIT B &
Q2ICLET, §ZELPOBMBPLAZT L.
BArhBERICEYET, X, 7714 &I
hho e b TRHER >TSSV,
Attach decals tight without a gap,
otherwise they may come off when the fuel
soaks. In addition, please wipe off the fuel
that it took after the flight by all means.

* HIROB0: HIROBO. *

44




7= — h
DATA SEET

FUTABA T14MZHP / T12ZH

MODEL TYPE [ TYPE ] HELI(H-3)
CH1(THR) [ CH2(RUD) [ CH3(GYR) | CH4(AIL) | CH5(ELE) | CH6(PIT) |CHO(NEEDLE)
END POINT (R/V) 140% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(U/D) 70% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
REVERSE REV NOR NOR REV REV NOR NOR
MODE FI/S HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD
FAIL SAFE FI/S 15%
position T
AlL -38%
SWASH AFR ELE -38%
PI 40%
POINT1 POINT2 | POINT3 | POINT4 | POINT5 | POINT6 | POINT7 | POINT8 | POINT9
NORM & Position -100% 75% -50% 0% 80% 100%
Vb Rate 0% 30% 45% 50% 60% 100%
DL1 & Position -100% 75% -50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
THR-CURVE U-p Rate 75% 72.5% 70% 70% 72.5% 77.5% 82.5% 90% 100%
DL2 & Position -100% -75% 0% 75% 100%
V-p Rate 100% 90% 87.5% 90% 100%
DL3 @ Position -100% -75% -50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
V-p Rate 100% 90% 82.5% 77.5% 75% 77.5% 82.5% 90% 100%
POINT1 POINT2 | POINT3 | POINT4 | POINT5
NOR B Position -100% 75% -50% 0% 100%
V-b Rate -35% 5% 25% 45% 85%
DLA & Position -100% 0% 100%
U-h Rate -50% 25% 100%
B Position -100% 0% 100%
PIT-CURVE IbL2 U-h Rate -50% 17.5% 85%
DL3 & Position -100% 0% 100%
V-p Rate -100% 0% 100%
B Position -100% 0% 100%
HOLD V-p Rate -80% 22.5% 125%
JR PCMOXII
SWASH TYP 3s140° |
AUX3
THR CH2 CH3 RUD CHé (NEEDLE)
REV. SW REV REV. REV. NORM NORM NORM
TRVL ADJ. (H/L/D) 125% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(L/RIU) 85% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FAIL SAFE FIS HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD
POS +20
AILE -40%
ELEV -40%
h Mi
Swash Mix PIT. 50%
EXP INH
EXP L 1 2 3 4 5 H
NORM OFF 0% 40% INH 50% INH 62% 100%
ST-1 OFF 75% 72% 70% 72% 78% 88% 100%
THRO CURV ST-2 OFF 100% 88% INH 85% INH 88% 100%
ST-3 OFF 100% 88% 75% 72% 77% 88% 100%
NORM OFF 35% INH 60% 67% INH INH 88%
ST-1 OFF 30% INH INH 60% INH INH 90%
PIT. CURV ST-2 OFF 28% INH INH 56% INH INH 85%
ST-3 OFF 10% INH INH 50% INH INH 90%
HOLD OFF 20% INH INH 60% INH INH 100%

MIFATIL—b c TUVRRZL v IVDHRER. FEEICTSA RLEED 74— UL JIZHHET
X2U v A ODHERBFEVDY v 1 ODBURHAEZICHK - T

%1 For dual rate / expo setting, adjust with flight test.
%2 For gyro setting, refer to gyro manual.

S

X E

45

ABEEBI Lo TLEE L,
L. 774 FRBES I HE-TLEE W,




3. #if{&/Y— Y [ DUV T Repair parts

@FHEN—YDTEAIIDEEL T FUMEBEAIN AR EAT—RNO.ERBIFEE>THEVRD T AL,

Q@ LEENHETEAYVRELIHE G BN/ N—VRETTRERBICTHSHLAA T,

E2E

R EREICT. X253 ~7THAETE BTV AELET,

FZEICBEFELYS LAMB. ERER.GW. BAKRAROTEX L AABATHPS3A~7HRIHRESE TV ELEET,
%= BAOIEREIL D718 ~3BIZER D ICHEBEBEW K ELHIET,, HOMPUHITTELFLELIL,

EEE N

HFROAR . EX EOREIE. N EE AR BV S SR S FHRTCTH»EATIBESHLIAIC
HESEH(0847-40-0088 ) /IN—VRETITEMRD L REL IV EERHI Y4 TEBOELET,
¥I—RNO. RBIIERICRRLTHIET . ERP BV TTCICERARTE ZHER LS,
BEHBDODIHEICLEER XBIIZMTHIELADT. A—RNO. BE  HEEITHRD L TN,

d*SEF'ﬁﬁ;f 2004F1 HNE
@A [FAX |H3\\E [BBE|ICT. LA LA,

@5 (K251 LunET, ﬁ%b“ﬁ?it:)ﬁb\f:ﬂ%—ft:\1’6%’&%%1@@75&:*5&%(75&\0

G AR [(DN—Y R EDEE+QHER(5%)] + ikt (K5I FHFLAH) P RETT,
*hb REBAILBRE. iamm PFRILBREBMHILBETOTHIEL A TTRLS,

WX (K5 | FERhA) 3R A EESEFVOHRICE - TELEVET,
EEECERS] .
Hh[X ILEEL ;ggié ??7?%%%
tiEE. rE. e ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
Hik ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680
B Sk . AbpE. IR ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
R, R E ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
u]E| ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
JU ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(f5l) dLBEICHBEFVD AT /X—Y9,800HH T DIFE
A ETEE¥10,290 [(D/N—YRENDEET¥9,800 + QiHETE (5%) ¥490 ] + XA (1L5 ] FEEHA) ¥1,680
=HXHLEE¥11,970 £LVET,

EYE (IE— LTHENTALY) SffNo.
s UAAEA A F A A | CAXEE] GUbT 2EELLE
AT ] ] [ Emz| B2vs-FZELsL
HRH wREE ﬂ( -
s [ J-L ] |

e -8 K

Z1EFR - i} =

TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )

I—FNo 7% 5 | HE % %

DIs—vikenast
QHER (5%)
| #&RaEE(O+0Q)

ERR—#HAEH —YR) [ e (REIFHEA) | |
T726-0006 [LEBERFHHHkH L3-3-1 —

TEL: (0847) 45-2834 (f{) FAX:47-6108 e
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ | sXIEB=ER S5 (D+2) +O6 | |

46




IN—Y R+
Parts list

AZ¥aryibu—)ay R
Stabilizer control rod
2531-001 2531-001 2522-009

2539-011 2532-03;

2500-036 0414-217,

0404-347

2525-007

2532-031 Ov K

Stabilizer control rod

<Z§71{3‘/T‘U—)1/)

2500-073 2522-009
0414-216
2506-042
Q
2532-049 ) B}
\ 0414-331UZE TN FEA 0414-108
It is not included in 0414-331 o
2522-001 %
YyFuyk
Pitch rod 2531-002
2506-032 o &
2522-012 [
<‘%7\/77*AD"F> 0404-816
Mixing arm rod
2506-044
2500-090 \ 2531-001
2532-002
Bl5e

Sold separately

2532-055 &

0412-412 i
0404-740
R e N

0404-603
rQ : 2506-044
@ 2505-004
@
\ 2532-022

0414-305 é 0404-811 SSR-V &>/ X—T' A (i fiE70°)
SSR-V Damper rubber (Hardness 70°)

0404-821 SSR-V %> 73— A (Tl £60°)
SSR-V Damper rubber (Hardness 60°)

‘@

2509-013

2529-003
2506-035

@

— J

i 0414-226
2500-091 =

(® 0414-226/AF ED AT AMRT ) 2 7%
g‘ HATEE A,
0414-412 Note: Do not use the thrust bearing included
—— 0414-226.
2506-041

{!2505—007

2531-002

0414-303 ALY PV ETIZ T 3413 2531-002 M3X5
YA 2=F BT TAE Y RVE 5L T2 8V,
Remove 2531-002 M3X5 set screws first to disassemble
0414-303 spindle.

2539-009

0414-331

0414-416

47



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

. - Y
2 — FNo. i A | P %
Code No. Particulars Q'ty ( E‘( ) Remarks
Price (Yen)
A& E T A — 3 —4X490 1,050
" 2 K
0404-347 Stabilizer bar 4X490 (1,000)
SSR-IV & — vV — ¥ > 5X32 525
0404-603 | SGRIV seesaw pin 5X32 1 (500)
0404-740 |EX7 L — FANR—4— 4 2,100 TV IYEL. 7oL A BT )
EX blade spacer (2,000) Aluminum cutting Blue anodized aluminum
0404-811 | SSR-V & >/ — T L#70 5 1,050 E70"
SSR-V damper rubber #70 (1,000) Hardness 70
SSR-Vt& > &% —/NT 3,150
0404-816 | SGR_V center hub ! (3,000)
_ SSR-V % > 75— =T LA #60 > 1,050 i 60 ,,
0404-821 1 SSRIV damper rubber #60 (1,000) | Hardness 60
FFZ-Il A% €54 —7L— K 5 1,890
0414-108 | by 11 stabilizer blade (1,800)
SSRVIR ¥ > 7 7 — L4 3,990 Bre
0414216 | SoR VT mixing 4 1 (3.800) with bearing
0414217 |SSRVIAZ B> FH =7 —2 . 3.090 M3X3SSTT
B SSR-VI stabilizer control arm (3,800) with M3X3SS
0414218 | A7 ET AT —IN—=A | vs3i— g4 5 1,050 M3X3SS’H’
Stabilizer bar stopper ¢4 (1,000) with M3X3SS
SSZII7 L — FHIL & — 8,400
0414-226 | SS7 11 blade holder 1 (8.000)
SSR-VII ¥ — > — 9,030
0414-301 SSR-VII seesaw 1 (8,600)
SSR-VII = — 7 15,540
0414-302 | SSR-VII yoke 1 (14.800)
SSR-VII 7 =1 > 27 A ¥ > KL L=45 1,575
0414-303 SSR-VII feathering spindle L=45 2 (1,500)
SSR-VIIL £ v F 7 — 2 2,625
0414-304 | SSR_VII pitch arm 1 (2.500)
SSR-VII & > T 7 v & % — 1,890
0414-305 | ggp_vir hinge washer 4 (1,800)
SSR-VIITT — % — v FASSY 15 62,790 FZy 7R - BTy Ay v ideatttk
0414-331 SSR-VII rotor head assembly 1set (59,800) A drag bolt and drag metal is ¢4 specification.
] 65 NI v 27 A8 1.050
0414-412 @5 drag metal 4 (1,000)
0414-416 WCH—FR>AA 7L —FL=680 7S— L7 A k 15X 27,090
‘WC carbon main blade L=680 pearl white 1set (25,800)
2500-036 | Brg. 93 X ¢8 X 4F ZZ 2 ( ,383)
2500-044 | Brg. 98 X 916 X 577 2 A:360)
2500-061 | Brg. 94 X 99 X 477 2 1360
2500-073 | Brg. ¢4 X ¢8 X 3FZZ 2 (1360,
5500-091 |Bre. 98 X 616 X SH A A b 5 1,260
Bre. 68 X ¢16 X 5H thrust (1,200
1,260
2500-090 |Brg. ¢5 X ¢13 X 4F ZZ 2 385,
M3UJ v k 210
2505-004 | 13 U nut 10 (200)
M4 A > F > b 210
2505007 | vpg nylon nut 10 (200)
2506-032 | FW¢5Xp7X0.4T s GOd)
2506-035 |FW@8X312X0.1T 10 (460
2506-041 | FWg5Xg12X1.5T 5 &30
2506-042 | FW@2.6X05X0.5 10 A0d)
2506-044 |FW@2.6X¢7X0.5T~ H black 10 (g(l)g)
—— FLE > ax21 315
2509013 | Needle pin 4X21 2 (300)
71T —2.6X4X12S 5 525
2521-080 | o jar 2.6X4X12S (500)
71 —12X15X5 525
2521-086 | Collar 12X15X5 2 (500)
TIX ATy FM2X 16 525
2522-001 | Adjust rod M2X 16 5 (500)
¥ 7Y A MH Y FM2X70 525
2522009 1 A st rod M2X 70 s (500)
TV x A MHE Y F M2X95 525
2522-012 | Adjust rod M2X 95 > (500)
EX ¢5 K — L& 1,050
2525-007 | EX ‘5 ball with stand 10 (1:000)
@5 R — L2 1,050
2525-008 1 5 pall with stand 2 10 (1,000)
oY » 7P-7 315
2529-003 O—lging P-7 5 (300)
LR v kAL R e5X12.5XM3 315
2530-009 | piyot bolt 35X 12.5XM3 2 (300
v h A2 1) 2— M3X3 315
2531-001 Set screw M3X3 10 (300)
v K A7 2 — M3X5 315
2531-002 Set screw M3X5 10 (300)
Fv v T A2 x— M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
F v SAZ ) 2— M4AXI15 630
~ 1
2532-022 Cap screw M4X15 0 (600)
Fy v T ALY a— M2X6 840
R 1
2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 0 (800)
Fv v T AT 22— M2X12 840
2532-032 Cap screw M2X12 10 (800)
F v v T A7) 22— M2.6XI15 840
2532-049 Cap screw M2.6X15 10 (800)
FZ v Z7HEL bes 630
2532:055 | 1t bolt g5 2 (600)
FNRT ¥ T EAM2X6 b T A 210
2533-02 20
533-025 Pan head screw M2X6 truss (200)
K& 2RIV FM5X10 2 315
2539-009 | Button bolt M5X10 (300)
K& 2 FIL FM3X8 > 315
2539011 | Button bolt M3X8 (300)

48




0414-230

2531-003 \ k

S
2500-066

&)
@.‘D
@b 2500-049
2513-053
0414-330
0400-004
2500-046
2506-056

S 2529-008

2532-021

0414-307

ZARA A
(=¥ A APE)
Prop nut included
with engine

0414-438

0414-311

2507-001

0412-112

2509-009
2539-010

0404-730

B
o) 2531001

2500-073

2530-005 @2
2531-006

2521-094

0404-731

0404-012 (YS, OSH)

2533-029

0414-437
2530-014

2532-031

2525007 ] @\‘ 0414-312
/
2532.039
‘ 0414-193
‘
T 2532033

0414-313

2538-002
0404-805
| YaUa-olo

2534-003

2506-045

0404-716

=V (H156)
Engine (Optional extra)

0404-044

(For YS, OS)

2500-049
(]
0404-707 =il
EXAA Y FV95T __—6-:
EX maingear 95T S
i =

0404-706(0OP) N 0414-309
EXAA Y FV93T

EX maingear 93T

0404-616
9 2500-047

2511-028

qQ
2500-102
2500-047

2538-012

2531-007

0414-166

0414-154

N

2532-002 A\ ML

2532-034

2532-034

(=Bl [ 52 )

L@/ (Fix the auto-rotation
drive shaft)

B 2532002

2521-053 (Z A [EE)
(Fix the main mast)

~,

49



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Code No. Particulars Q't § v ) Remarks
Price (Yen)
GRS T FNNVT A =T 210
0400-004 | Nfetal made clutch bell lining 2 (200)
A =8 =T =) — g 315
0404-012 | g, oy pulley washer ! (300)
SRy — ) v N— 12X 1,050
0404-044 | 1y yisional type cooling cover 1 set (1.000)
EXZ =) > 777~ 2,100
0404-118 | EX cooling fan 1 (2.000)
A — b 1 BREh 2,940
0404-616 Auto-rotation drive shaft ! (2,800)
EX A 1 >~ ¥V03T 3.675
0404-706 EX main gear 93T ! (3,500
EXA 1 >~ ¥V95T 3.675
0404707 | EX main gear 95T ! (3.500)
WCZ — 1) > 7 HIN— AT — 525
0404-713 ‘WC cooling cover stay ! (500)
WCIs o~k 4.200
0404-716 |\ engine mount ! (4,000)
EXT 27 A7 07 2.625
0404-730 | EX radius block 1 (2.500)
EXAT7A4 F7uvy 7 2,730
0404-731 1 EX Slide block 1 (2:600)
SXF —/8—J T — 525
0404-805 | % taper collar 1 (500)
SDT VT AT — LP=22 210
0412-112 | 55 Cudius arm P=22 2 (200)
0414-154 |EXEH ¥ FFVASSY E 7,140
EX second gear assembly 1 set (6,800)
_ EXt 7 > F¥ 86T 3,150
0414-166 EX second gear 86T 1 (3,000)
Brg.7’k LV % —g19 (W=26) 2.100
0414-193 Bearing holder ¢19  (W=26) ! (2,000)
KA =5 —7 v 7 2 (60-91H) 1,680
0414-230 Hexagon starter coupling (for 60-91) ! (1,600)
E3@iliff 7 5 v a— 3,360
0414-307 E3 clutch shoe with shaft ! (3,200)
0414-309 E3A4A—tua—5—3 377 vIFASSY 15 8,400
B E3auto-rotation clutch assembly 1 set (8,000)
0414311 | 910 A 1~ A b P=199 L=224(SUS) 1 3,780
- $10 main mast P=199 L=224(SUS) (3.600)
¢l0N— K7 ) v <A by s 1,050
0414-312 10 hard grip mast lock ! (1,000)
E3 774K A—) 15 4,725
0414-313 E3 fly wheel 1 set (4.500)
E3 ¥V}~ 7 v F )L (12T) 4,725
0414-330 |53 c1ych bell with gear (127T) ! (4.500)
EXAT v a7 L— k135° 154 12,600
0414-437 | EX swash plate 135° 1 set (12,000)
04143y |E3VA v T aarbE—LT =24 15 4,200 0404-683fCH i, 0404-0231 )%
- E3 wash control arm 1 set (4,000) Substitute for 0404-683 Accessory for 0404-0923
2500-046 |Brg. ¢6 X ¢12 X 4ZZ 2 (a5 88)
2500-047 |Brg. ¢12 X ¢21 X 5ZZ 2 368
2500-049 |Brg. 910 X 919 X 527 > RE 0
2500-066 |Brg. ¢6 X ¢19 X 6ZZ 2 (1369
2500-073 |Brg. ¢4 X 98 X 3F ZZ 2 (17300
2500-102 |Brg. ¢12XI16L 7 ¥ = A (EWC) Brg. ¢12 X 16L one way EWC)| 1 1800
2505-001 |M2F v F M2 nut 20 360,
2506-014 |FW g4 A1l FW g4 hardened &33,
2506-045 |FWgl0Xo18X1.5THEA AL FWg10X018X1.5T hardened 1 &89,
2506-056 | FW@6Xg10X0.5T (SUS) 5 2,
2507-001 |¢1.5E') >~ ¢1.5 E-ring 10 100y
2509-009 | {#ifJ 4T ¥ > 62 X11.8 Grooved parallel pin 92 X 11.8 2 G0 ¢1.5E") > 78 With ¢1.5 E-ring
2511-028 [WCZ T A X »/¥—M3X31.25  WC cross member M3 X31.25 2 (g%g)
2513053 |7 > T A A% —%—3+7 FDH One way starter shaft DH 1 3209
2521-053 | # 5 — 3X 5 X4.1 Collar3X 5 X 4.1 2 G0
2521-094 | % 7 — 3X 4 X8.5F Collar 3X 4 X8.5F 2 233,
2525-006 |EX ¢5:K— )L EX ¢5 ball 10 1909,
2525-007 |EX 954 — LA EX @5 ball with stand 10 11006,
2529-008 |O' > 7SS060 O-ring SSO60 5 3%
2530-005 | EK v FaRIL b (E) g5X7X M3 Pivot bolt (E) $5X7X M3 2 (300)
2530-014 | ¥R > kKL F¢5X17.255X M3 Pivot bolt 95X17.255X M3| 2 d:383,
2531-001 |+ v F A2 1) 2 —M3X3 Set screw M3X3 10 35
2531-003 |t v FAZ ) 2—M4X4 Set screw M4X4 10 (%(1)(5))
2531-006 |t v FAZ U 2 —M2X3(L=/0) Set screw M2X3 (Unichrome) | 10 G0
2531-007 |t wv b A2 1) 2 —M3X12 Setscrew M3X12 10 3 (1)(5))
2532-002 [¥ v v FA2Z U 2—M3X8 Cap screw M3X8 10 430
2532-021 |[F ¥ v 7 AZ Y 2—M4X10 Cap screw M4X10 10 &3,
2532-022 [¥ ¥ v S A2 1) 2 —M4X15 Cap screw M4X15 10 &0
2532-031 |¥ ¥ v 7 A2 2—M2X6 Cap screw M2X6 10 ( 88)
2532-033 |F % v 7A 2 1) 2 —M2.6X12 Cap screw M2.6X12 10 A3
2532-034 |¥ v v 7 A2 1) 2. —M3X5 Cap screw M3X5 10 439
2532-039 |F v v T AZ ) 2 —M2.6X6 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 439
2533-029 | 15X A2 2 —M2X4F5 A Philips-head screw M2X4 truss| 10 @3
2534-003 | ¥ v ¥ Z A7 1) 2 —M3X8%7 U Tapping screw M3X8 black 10 100y
2538-002 |47 EAM3X6  Countersunk screw M3X6 10 5(1)8)
2538-012 |1 T ¥ AM2.6X6  Countersunk screw M2.6X6 10 & (1)8)
2539-010 | K% > ) FM3X12 Button bolt M3X12 2 N

50




2532-031

2525-006
%\Q\O 2526-017

'«(’70,,,, @

2532039 %@\
2506.044] 8 ‘ 7 B 0414-182 0414-431
W, (o V"
0414-432 y «/". 5
2506-032 %\ &@ b"

“ 2500-085
(2
(e

~ D
\ ,‘1 Y

2506-032 e

2521-083

2500-113 O)
2538-003 %
& U

2500-085

\a
k
0 5. @ 2506-017
@ ) 2525-006
, 2532-031
‘ 2506-032
| 2521-109 0414-433 2506-044] ez 000
2500-057 2506-021
@, 0414-432 @
0414-434 @D
2532:002  \_2532-030 2521-061
2506-044 2505-006
2524-001 2506-044
B.5mm# v M LT
FHLED)
(Cut 3.5mm off
the M2 rod end.)

2522-001

2522-009

2522-013

51



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

. ‘ e

2 — FNo. W& A | SO W%

Code No. Particulars Q'ty ( v ) Remarks

Price (Yen)
HF—=R7L—h 315

0412179 Servo plate 2 (300)

0414-182 | EXSWML /Y= A7 — . 2,940 BRGIE A
EX SWM lever stay (2,800) Bearing pressed.
Z—Flar ha—)Lx— (0S50~90/H) 135 2,100 TYvA Ay F, ay FIY N5

0414-219 | Needle control lever (for OS50~90) 1 set (2,000) Adjust rod and rod end are sold separately.
E3SWMI L N—% — L/n— [EN 3,400

0414-431 E3 SWM elevator lever 1 set (8,000)

0414-432 E3SWMI)L & » L/N— . 3,360 BRGE]\‘I?}(
E3 SWM aileron lever (3,200) Bearing pressed.
E3SWML /8—3 % 7 b 630

0414-433 1 E3 SWM lever shaft 1 (600)
E3SWMILN—4% —7 — 4 12t 8,400

0414-434 | g3 SWM elevator arm 1 set (8.000)

E3F ¥ —HF—FKvv s b (H—FKY) 2,100

0414-446 | B3 1 dder servo mount (carbon) 1 (2,000)

1,260
2500-057 | Brg. ¢3 X 66 X 2.5F ZZ 2 (11200)
1,260

2500-085 | Bre. ¢5 X 610 X 4F ZZ 2 (1,200)
o v NI FPHS 3EC 3,150

2500-113 | Rod end PHS 3EC 1 (3.000)
M3+ A 1T F v b 210

2505-006 | M3 nylon mut 10 (200)
WL — I F o b 313

10

2505-015 W-type servo attaching nut (300)
] M3FA T Fy b E 315
2505020 M3 nylon nut thin type black 10 (300)
105
2506-017 | FW ¢1.7 20 (100)
420
2506-021 | FW ¢5Xg7X0.1T 5 (400)
2506-032 | FW g5Xg7X0.4T 315
- BIXP . 5 (300)
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 7 1 315

2506-044
S06-044 | bW 42.6X97.5X0.5 black 10 (300)
5T A R Y N —M3X26 525

23003 1 o ocs member M3X26 2 (500
71T — 5X8X2.5 315

25210611 o 5X8X2.5 2 (300)

715 — 3X5X1 525

2521083 1 Coar 3X5X 1 2 (500)
717 — 2.6X3X3.4 525

2521109 Coltar 2.6X3X3.4 2 (500
7Y% AUy FM2X 16 525

2522-001 Adjust rod M2X 16 5 (500)

- 7Y A MOy K M2X50 525

2522:006 |\ fiust rod M2X 50 5 (500)
FTYYA POy FM2XT0 525

2522-009 | Adjust rod M2X 70 5 (500)
7Y% AUy K M2X80 525

2522-010 | A giust rod M2X 80 5 (500)
7Y w A ROy K M2X95 525

2522012 | Adjust rod M2X 95 5 (500)

7% A N0 v FM2X100 525

2522013 | Adiust rod M2X100 5 (500)
7% A R U v FM2X120 525

2522:015 | Adjust rod M2X120 3 (500)
7Y v A MOy FM2X85 525

2522033 | Adiust rod M2X85 5 (500)

M2O v Ry F 525

2524001 | M rod end 10 (500)
EX 65 R— L 1,050

2525-006 | EX 65 ball 10 (11000)
oy hAZ ) 2 —M3X3 315

2531001 | gof'erew M3X3 10 (300)
¥y TA2Y 2— M3XS 420

2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)

Fx v T AT 21— M2.6X8 840

2532030 | cup serew M2.6X8 10 (800)
¥y TA2Y 12— M2X6 840

2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)

Fx v TAZY 12— M2.6X6 420

2532039 | Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
JEGENS S v €Y A7) 22— M2.6X16 525

2537-002 Tapping screw with washer M2.6X16 10 (500)
5 A M3X12 210

2538-003 Countersunk screw M3X12 10 (200)

52




0414-200
2500-068

N 2506-021
0414-119
ol

2509-015

0414-378

[}
W
S
@
=
IoN
[ee]
=]
e
B
RS-
(3]

5

2500-100
2506-044

2534-003

Sy B ~

/?}WO Nl B o
& 2 TR B 2539-017
RN ,‘
/ % 2500-066 \ ¢

S 0414327/ RV

\% @

~ :
\/ 0414-314 ".ﬁ\\/')' S 0414436 /"’
2506-044 < R 252113 " 3

\
M P X 2500-049 / ; & <
2506-044 /% 0403-022 / /e, % "
’ 5 R
0 21-090

2532-002 e,
L7 % 2506-044
4

2505-006
S
%

ST

2532-039

0414-449
2534-003

2511-044

2538-001 0N 0414-292

2532m
2532-003 %

2506-044

L~ G / 2532-010
s 2506-039
20
s
° QJ\@ 0414-444
vV 9 € | @\%
o e 2511-007

2505-004
%\%\
0N
) 2521-069
0404-701 / @
CN

2511-007
2505-004

0404-701 ,@

2506-010 /@“ £

2532-003 ’///

< 2505-019

&
2506010 _—@& @ 0414-286
2523-021 2505-006 L Q
2506-010 _—®7 2532-051)

0414-285 2505-006

0414-286

2532-003
W 2532-051 2532-051
2505-006 l

2505-019 / | &
2505-006 _ P1-\2506-010
&

NS
®

2511-024

0402-639

0404-696

0402-639

53



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

. 5 S A AS "
= — FNo. & A | LB W%
Code No. Particulars Q'ty C }‘!‘, ) Remarks
Price (Yen)
AF v N4 7 v » T8 315
0402-639 | Syid pipe cap 68 * (300
P (=R Ab 315
0403-022 | & T O ! (300
- 150 630
0404-675 | BT fuel tank cap 1 set (600)
EXA ¥ v k3o 7 1,575 F v v IfF
0404-696 EX skid pipe 2 (1,500) with cap
EX7 U —F f > 27 T2A 2,100
0404-701 EX floating rubber 4 (2,000)
EXH — RIS 7 H=11 2,120
0404-823 | EX cervo mount stay H=11 2 (2,400)
0414118 |Z 7 ¥ F—F N w7 b | 735 oL E
Counter gear shaft (700) with roll pin
0a1a-119 |7 07—V — 18T 630
i Tail pulley 18T 1 (600)
Brg. <L ¥ —g13 (W=26) 1,680
0414-200 | Beiring holder 613 (W=26) ! (1.600)
0414285 |F =0T FT T4 2 F v ASSY 154 2,835
- Low height landin gear assembly 1 set (2,700)
O— A FAF Y KT vk 1,575
0414-286 | | i height skid foot 2 (1.500)
E3 %K% > 2 (600cc) 13X 2,100
0414-292 | B3 fiyel tank (600cc) 1 set (2.000)
E3 ¥ > 7 [hifiR T 24 158 1.050
0414-293 E3 fuel tank rubber cushion 1 set (1,000)
E3 JU—75 (277 7Lty F 10,500
0414-310 E3 floating angle set 2 (10,000)
E3 N7 7<%k 26,250 Brg. T
0414-314 | E3 pearing mount 1 (25.000) with bearing
E3 vy A~k 2,940
0414-325 | g3 gyro mount ! (2,800)
E3 X vEo 27 0RAR /85— 2,730
0414-327 | E3 cabin cross member ! (2,600)
0414378 |EX2 T =T —ARLT = (TAIF— LT =231 1) . 2.730 J— R T =T — LN, TEREHT % & 5130414-329%
o EX2 tail boom holder (for aluminum tail boom pipe) (2,600) Use 0414-329 when using the carbon tail boom pipe.
ELSO5 A 1 v F 7L — b 525
0414-396 | £1 505 switch plate ! (500)
0414-397 |ELS05 X 71=< > | [EN 840 il
ELSO5 mechanical mount 1 set (800) with screw
EX7 7 > % — %V 18T 1,575
0414-413 | EX counter gear 18T 1 (1.500)
EX SWMY — K< >~ b 13X 3,150
0414-435 EX SWM servo mount 1 set (3,000)
0414-436 |E3SWM7 w8 —FF — K~ =~k 15 4,200
- E3 SWM upper servo mount 1 set (4,000)
E3 A A >T7L—24 (H—FK>) 23,100
0414-444 E3 main frame (carbon) 2 (22,000)
E3SWMY — K7L —24 (F1—R) 25,200
0414-449 E3 SWM servo frame (carbon) 2 (24.,000)
2500-049 | Brg. 610Xg19X5ZZ 2 4368,
2500-066 | Bre. 66X@19X6ZZ 2 438,
2500-068 |Brg. ¢5Xg13X4ZZ. 2 4380,
2500-100 | Brg. 10X¢22X6ZZ 2 (17300)
M3UJ > k 210
2505-004 | V13 U nue 10 (200)
M35 A 1a>F v b 210
2505-006 | M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
M2.6 1 1 >F v k 315
2505-019 | M2.6 nylon nut 10 (300)
M3 J A T > R 315
2505-020 M3 nylon nut thin type black 10 (300)
2506-010 |FW ¢3X@9X1T 20 483,
420
2506-021 |FW ¢5X@7X0.1T 5 (400)
EX @37 v o v — 1,050
2506-039 ;
EX ¢3 washer 6 (1.000)
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 7 U 315
2506-044 10
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 black (300)
T — L E > g2X12 525
2509-015 | Roll pin g2X12 10 (500)
7T A A > 8— M3X26 525
2511003 | s member M3X26 2 (500)
7 A A > N— M3X38 525
2511-004 Cross member M3X38 2 (500)
7 O A A /N—M3X 64 525
2511007 | Cross member M3 X 64 2 (500)
B 7T A X > 78— M3X60 525
2511-024 Cross member M3X60 2 (500)
717 — 3X8X7 315
2521069 | Collar  3X8X7 2 (300)
R 717 — 3X8X17 525
2521-090 | S lar  3X8X17 2 (500
B 71 7 —3X8X3.2S 525
2521-132 | Coar 3X8X3.08 ! (500)
PPN A 7'¢3.5X34.5X 1100 420
523
2523021 1 pp hibe ¢3.5X04.5X 1100 2 (400)
FrwTAZY 2 — M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
F ¥ v AT 2— M3XI10 420
2532-003 Cap screw M3X10 10 (400)
Fx v TAZ) 2 — M3X20 420
2532- 1C
006 Cap screw M3X20 0 (400)
F v v TAZ) 2 — M3X28 420
532-010
2532-010 Cap screw M3X28 10 (400)
F v T A7) a2— M3X18 420
2532-038 | oy serew M3X18 10 (400)
F v T A7 22— M2.6X6 420
2532-039 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
X v v TR 7 ) 2 — M2.6X10 420
2532-051
Cap screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
§ 5 v ¥ A1) 2 —M3X82 1 105
2534-003 Tapping screw M3X8 black 10 (100)
P A M3X10 210
38-
2538-001 Countersunk screw M3X10 10 (200)
Ky > R FM3X6 315
539
2539-017 | B tton bolt M3X6 2 (300)

54




0412-147

2509-012

0414-142

0414-163

‘ 2506-017

> | CS\ 2525-006

60299 N 2532-031
2506-005

|
|
0414-163 |
(A74 Rty 1) ‘

(M6 nut included with slide shaft)

0414-144

0414-119

N 0414-143
2505-006 2532 005 2509-015
/ 2504-027

0404-662 / = Sion

0414-164

2531-002

NEER

Inside dia. :Large
RN

Inside dia. :Small T

2532-028 e é
2525-007 é

_ \2532-002

2532-034

0404-662

2505-001 t
2506-003

2505-006 @
2500-070

2505-006
0414-137

2532-005

%
3
]

X5

335

oS
S
RSSSo]
SRS

o3
%
ISOIIOLIIIINNINNNG

RIS
s
S sRRsossss
s
S
3%

0414-146

0404-721

X
<
<5
<
<
<
2%

X
<X
<%
<
<
<X
05

Sesosese
5K
25
58K
RS
Sesotess
XXX

Sesssese
K
35

K
RS
Sesosese
XXX

52
%
5
RS2
X
R
RS

/g f 2524-015

P
&

K
k>

2534-017

2523-015

=
@ a0

55



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

= — FNo. A At | e %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
T— V7L —=FKRLVF—Etv b AB%2 525
0404-662 | i) rotor blade holder set A, B each 2 (500)
WCH—FKRrF7—=1V7L—TF (L=90) 5,040
0404-721 | W carbon tail blade (L=90) 2 (4.800)
oalo147 | SDF—VE s FL A= T [ 1,050
SD tail pitch lever set 1 set (1,000)
T—NVE Y FLN=FT— 525
0412-157 Tail pitch lever collar 1 (500)
F— V7 —1 —18T 630 o — )L E U fF
0414-119 1 iy pulley 18T 1 (600) with roll pin
Sy—av FOd—LHAF 525
0414-137 Rudder control guide 3 (500)
T—IVEYFTL—FKRA 525
0414-141 Tail pitch plate boss 1 (500) ]
odlatar | ZT-NVEYFUTTEY R 1K 525 T=IVEYFTL—F, FITEAME
Tail pitch link set 1 set (500) with tail pitch plate, parallel pin
S—l T w7k 735 T— LB o[
0414-143 | 14y chaft 1 (700) with roll pin
0414144 | M7 U= (Zx T MTE) | 1,260 b AT
Tail pulley (with shaft) (1,200) Assembled
0414-146 T T — VT — L34 71=805 ) 1,575 TR Em TV A LB
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805 (1,500) Aluminum material with alumite-treated surface
0414-163 | X7 A i | 420 M67 v F R
Slide shaft (400) with M6 nut (slim)
FNT T 840
0414-164 | 141 housing 1 (800)
EX2T7— V1= Fr—A 15X 12,600
0414-372 | £X5 4l unit case 1 set (12.000)
EX2h —FRv 57— LEvFLAN—A5— 840
0414-373 EX2 carbon tail pitch lever stay 2 (800)
2500-051 | Bre. g4X@8X377 2 (i %gg)
2500-054 | Brg. 06X¢10X3ZZ 2 (i%gg)
1,260
2500-061 | Bre. g4Xg9X4ZZ } 2 1200
Bre. pdXpOX4H A T X 1,260
2500062 | B 44X¢9X4H thrust 2 (1,200)
1,260
2500-068 | Brg. 5Xg13X4ZZ 2 1’200
1,260
2500-070 iri. ¢3X¢;X3OP]\ 2 1300
I 7L F60S3MI800 1,890
2504-027 | Timing belt 60S3M1800 1 (1.800)
M2F v | 210
2505-001 | Vi3 20 00
M3F A >rF v b 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
2506-003 | FW ¢3X@6X0.5T 20 ({8(5))
2506-005 | FW g4Xg6X0.5T 10 (}8(5))
2506-010 | FW ¢3Xg0X1T 20 100)
2506-017 | FW 1.7 20 dgg)
420
2506-021 | FW 95Xg7X0.1T 5 @00)
2506-029 | FW g6X¢8X0.3T 5 (2(2)(5))
B Zgl5 105
2507-001 | g rine 515 10 (100)
I VAT E Y 2X11.6 315
2509-012 | Gro0ved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)
T— L € > g2X12 525
2509-015 | Ryl pin g2X12 10 (500)
7 U AR N—M3X14 525
2511002 | coss member M3X 14 2 (500)
7 5 —5X8X2.5 315
2521-061 | o jjar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)
7T —6X7X3 525
2521079 | Coflar 6X7X3 2 (500)
vsraols | 737 FO—L 05 FL=1200 (A —F) . 3,150
Tail control rod L=1200 (carbon) (3,000)
M2E v FLo F 525
2524-001 | N5 ball fink 10 (500)
TIVXYANTaAY g2 420
2524015 | Adjust joint 92 2 (400)
EX ¢5F— L 1,050
2525-006 | £X 45 pall 10 (1.000)
EX 95 R— L &1 1,050
2525-007 | EX 45 ball with stand 10 (1.000)
Ty FA2 1 2—M3X5 315
2531-002 | goiserew M3X5 10 (300)
¥ x v FAZ Y = —M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
v v 7X 7Y 2 —M3X16 420
2532:005 | cap screw M3X16 10 (400)
T v 7AZ Y 2 —M2X8 840
2532:028 | yp screw M2X8 10 (800)
Fx v TAZ Y = —M2X6 840
2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
T v A7 2 —M3X5 420
2532:034 | cap screw M3X5 10 (400)
Fx v TA7 Y 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532039 | cyap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
Yy EY T AT 2 —M2.6X8 1F& 105
2534-017 | apping screw M2.6X8 No.1 type 10 (100)
FA FE> M3X63 525
2539-015 | Gyide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)

56




2532-005

%\@\ 0404-547 0414-333
0414-186 0412-166
%\@ g
2532-012

0414-149

2505-006

@ 0404-722

0414-150

2506-010

2532-006
2532-008

0414-328

I B
2532-030 4 M!

—tr———

@ 2506-044
|

8 ~_2505-006

.
.
e |

2532-030

® | N\ 0414-145

57



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

2 FNo. W% A | Joii %
Code No. Particulars Q'ty ( ' ) Remarks
Price (Yen)
SXFy ¥ onN—Tyaty b 525

0404-347 1 SX Cabin damper bushing set 4 (500)

0404-722 | WORHN > K | 3360 $3FMIALETT .
WC stabilizer hand (3,200) ¢3 punching process is required.
T=IVT—=LTL—A¥—3IF)L98 420

0404-796 Tail boom brace terminal 98 4 (400)

FYE TN TAN 420

0412-166 Cabin damper rubber 4 (400)

041445 | TTTNVNT LT L= A%y PL=560 ) 1,575
Tail boom brace set L=560 (1,500)

\ RV I VT 4 v EFRT AR THRT AR Y A

0414-150 AFREN Y F 13X 525 HETHI > TP &,
Horizontal fin band 1 set (500) Remove interfering portions with a file if there is interference with

the horizontal fin.

0414-186 FREYAEX¥ vt Y (I—FKrFv / E—) 1 19,740
FREYA EX cabin (carbon canopy) (18,800)

EEt v b 13X 1,575

0414-149 | 7y stabilizer set 1 set (1,500)
E37— V7 —=LT7L—=ANVF 15 2.940

414-32 x 8

0 328 E3 tail boom brace band 1 set (2,800)

EAGLE37 71 — v 3,675
- 1 S

0414-333 | EAGLES decal (3.500)
EAGLE37 7 — v (RB#E/M) 2,730

0414-334 | EAGLE3 decal (for tail) ! (2600)

0414452 | EAGLE3 SWM HURGII ik 1 3,150

- EAGLE3 SWM instruction manual (3,000)
M3 A )b 210

2505-006 | \13 nylon nut 10 (200)

2506-010 | FW ¢3Xg9X 1T 20 ({gg)
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 7 1 10 315

2506-044 | B ¢ 6X¢7.5X0.5 black (300)
717 — 3X8X7 315

2521-069 1 Collar 3X8X7 2 (300)
¥y v T A7) 22— M3X8 420

2532002 1 Cp screw M3X8 10 (400)

Frv v T A7) 2— M3X16 420

2532:005 Cap screw M3X16 10 (400)
Fyv TR 22— M3X20 420

2532:006 | cap serew M3X20 10 (400)
v v T A7 12— M3X25 420

2532008 | cpp screw M3X25 10 (400)
F v TA7) 2 — M3X35 420

2532-012 Cap screw M3X35 10 (400)
Fy v TR 22— M2.6X8 840

2532:030 Cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
Fy v T A7) 2 — M2.6X6 420

2532:039 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)

58




S CHR<EL DA T (—

EOR—#RSHL

LERRFRmED A3-3-1 T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108

HIROSO LImIieo
3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81:847-47-6108

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/
HIROBO0 i3t TEL:(0847)45-2834

Note

A EE

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/
Order Number TEL:81+84745-2834

OXRBEONBD—EE - 3L B THEHTH L BHELESATVET,

QFREBEOABRICOVWTR, FRFELUVICEETZZENHIET,

QFREDRBICDVWTALEHL TN ETH, A—ZFELATEY . BHbBhEEBRM
EDZENHNELLES, T—MLEIVETELISBVWVWAELET,

@ERUABERIDVTROBILPPHLTEREEVPRETOT, TTHELLLEE L,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@Item 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

Tr18F 128
T 195F18
TR 195F18
TR 19%3A
First printing
Second printing
Third printing
Fourth printing

HRRFEIT
FE2RRFEIT
FEIRRFEIT
BARRFETT

December 2006
January 2007
January 2007

March 2007

HT




